This is a digital copy of a book that was preserved for generations on library shelves before it was carefully scanned by Google as part of
to make the world’s books discoverable online.

It has survived long enough for the copyright to expire and the book to enter the public domain. A public domain book is one that was nevel
to copyright or whose legal copyright term has expired. Whether a book is in the public domain may vary country to country. Public domair
are our gateways to the past, representing a wealth of history, culture and knowledge that’s often difficult to discover.

Marks, notations and other marginalia present in the original volume will appear in this file - a reminder of this book’s long journey fro
publisher to a library and finally to you.

Usage guidelines

Google is proud to partner with libraries to digitize public domain materials and make them widely accessible. Public domain books belon
public and we are merely their custodians. Nevertheless, this work is expensive, so in order to keep providing this resource, we have take
prevent abuse by commercial parties, including placing technical restrictions on automated querying.

We also ask that you:

+ Make non-commercial use of the fild&e designed Google Book Search for use by individuals, and we request that you use these fil
personal, non-commercial purposes.

+ Refrain from automated queryirigo not send automated queries of any sort to Google’s system: If you are conducting research on m:
translation, optical character recognition or other areas where access to a large amount of text is helpful, please contact us. We encc
use of public domain materials for these purposes and may be able to help.

+ Maintain attributionThe Google “watermark” you see on each file is essential for informing people about this project and helping ther
additional materials through Google Book Search. Please do not remove it.

+ Keep it legalWhatever your use, remember that you are responsible for ensuring that what you are doing is legal. Do not assume |
because we believe a book is in the public domain for users in the United States, that the work is also in the public domain for users
countries. Whether a book is still in copyright varies from country to country, and we can’t offer guidance on whether any specific
any specific book is allowed. Please do not assume that a book’s appearance in Google Book Search means it can be used in al
anywhere in the world. Copyright infringement liability can be quite severe.

About Google Book Search

Google’s mission is to organize the world’s information and to make it universally accessible and useful. Google Book Search helps
discover the world’s books while helping authors and publishers reach new audiences. You can search through the full text of this book on
athttp://books.google.com/ |



http://books.google.co.in/books?id=3hYDAAAAQAAJ

Digitized by GOOS[Q












THE

BRITISH WORKMAN’S

Fumily Guide

T0

HOM@OPATHIC TREATMENT.,

COMPILED CHIEFLY FROM THE WORKS OF DRS.
GUERNSEY, MALAN, HERING, AND MOORE,

MANCHESTER :

JOHN HEYWOOD, 170, DEANSGATE;
HENRY TURNER, 41, PICCADILLY.
LONDON:; W, KENT & CO., PATERNOSTER ROW.

1858,

/&7; [~ /}/.



“How best the feeble fabric to support
Of mortal man ; in healthful body how
. A healthful mind the longest to retain.”

LONDON:
THOMAS NARRILD PRINTEE, SALISBURY SQUARE.
FLERT STRERT.



TO THE
THOUSANDS OF BRITISH WORKMEN -
WHO VALUE

LIFE AND HEALTH IN THEMSELVES

AND THEIR FAMILIES,
THIS HUMBLE
Gaide to Fomeoguthy

18 l
RESPECTFULLY DEDICATED
BY

THE COMPILER.



“ DomesTio HoMEorATEY ! How much is cen-
tered in this phrase. What a mass of comfort,
what sources of consolation, what freedom from
misery are embodied therein. 'What, to kind and
. considerate parents, is more comfortable than the
conviction that diseases which attack those that
constitute the home circle, can be removed by
means which do not incapacitate the individual
from his duties? ‘What consolation is contained
in the fact that these diseases can be removed
without injury to the comstitution; and what
freedom from misery, especially in relation to chil-
dren, is realized in the fact, that all the nauseous-
ness of physic has ceased to be a reality. All these
present themselves by association in conjunction
with the phrase—Domestic Homeeopathy.”—Dr.
Epps. ’



CONTENTS.

—
What is Homoeopathy P.......cecnnvrernerneronces
‘What are its Advantages ?..................
About the Diet......,........... [T .
The Medicine Chest .................vveenes .
List of Medicines ..........coovvunvenierens .
Camphor, its Uses ........cccvvvviiiiennns .
Arnica, it8 UBeS .......covvireereenees e .
How to Use this Book ...........
How to Take the Medicines ....... e v

GENERAL DISEASES.

Simple Fever, Feverishness .................vvu.
Feverish Cold ...,. e e esaaes

Measles .................
Typhus Fever .......
Small Pox ...........
Chicken Pox ...... e

DISEASES OF THE SKIN.
Ttchings .....ovvvrverennrinnnens terereane ceesenesranes
Nettle-rash ...... cerrrarerenes P veereesnee

Erysipelas ............oo..oeens e

Bollsususuiiirieeinsinnrenne




6 CONTENTS.

DISEASES CONNECTED WITH THE

BREATHING.
Cold in the Head .......ceevsssssisisirssenenninns 50
oarseness ... b2
Cough .......... 53
Hooping Cough 65
up eeeenis . b7
Influenza ........ccovvennnnninennne . vieeenes BT
Inflammation of the Lnngs [N 69
Pleunsy—Stltch e veersrrersieencens 60
DISEASES OF THE MOUTH AND
THROAT.
Toothache .........cveieraersu venne [P . 64
Teething of Children , .. 66
Thrush... 67
Sore Throat., 68
DISEASES OF THE STOMACH AND
BOWELS, ETC. .
Indlgeahon enens J NP (1)
Biliousness ..... 72

Heartburn .........ucevviviininienenns veereene 72



CONTENTS. 7

Voxmtmg .

R P R PP YR TP R T TP T R TY

DISEASES OF THE EYES, EARS,

FACE, ETC.

Inflammation of the Eye
Bloodshot Eye
Stye ...
Eamhe
Inflammation of the Ear

unning from ‘the Ea.rs .......
Faceache ......ceeeveveerennnnn. . 107
Swelled Face ..... . 108

Swelled Glands



8 . CONTENTS.

MISCELLANEOUS AFFECTIONS.

. PAGE
Rheumatism «.veveeverererneneseiosssenssseeess 111
Lumbago ............... . veerses 118

. 114
Cramps in  the
Palpitation of the
Burns and Scalds ............

SETBINSG, L0, v.vvvvsersesersersrsererererersrsersoerens 120
Wetﬁngthe Bed..iiviiiinirniiieniinnioneennine. 121

. CIIARAC'.[‘ERISTICS AND USES OF THE
MEDICINES.

- Homeopathic Dispensaries ...... «v.creessrans ., 133



FAMILY GUIDE

TO

HOMEOPATHIC TREATMENT.

———
WHAT IS HOMEOPATHY ?

HoM@orATHY has received its name from
two Greek words, signifying similar
suffering, because it cures by giving a
medicine which would, if given to
healthy persons, in large doses, produce
symptoms or sufferings like those which
it cures. And it is by trying the me-
dicine on healthy persons that it finds
out what sort of ailments it will cure.
This is one advantage which Homasopathy
has over the old plan, that it never tries
experiments on the sick; while the old
plan is to experiment on the sick with
large doses of violent medicines, and in



10 FAMILY GUIDE TO

this way probably more are killed than
cured.

Homceopathy also differs from the old
plan in giving much smaller doses, because
people who are very ill and weak cannot
stand what strong healthy persons can.
A dose of medicine that would only make
a strong healthy man feel a little ill, might
kill a sick man who is already half dead
with his complaint ; besides, the homceo-
pathic medicine being just exactly suited
to the disease, much less of it is sufficient
than would be, if it were contrary, or not
suited to the complaint.

Homaopathy also differs from the old
plan in giving only one drug at a time.
- When many drugs are mixed together
they alter each other’s properties in such
a way that nobody can tell what effect
they will produce taken all together.

Those who wish for further infor-
mation on this point will do well to pro-
cure Dr. Sharp’s ‘Tracts on Homaeo-

N



HOM®EOPATHIC TREATMENT. 11

pathy,” price twopence each, or two
shillings the set, to be had from all ho-
meeopathic chemists.

WHAT ARE THE ADVANTAGES OF
HOM@EOPATHY ?

1. Homaeopathy cures more than the
old system does.—That is, it has. fewer
deaths in any and every sort of disease.
In cholera, for instance, out of the same
number of cases treated, it does not have
half so many deaths as the old system.
And in all sorts of diseases put together, it
has been carefully ascertained that not one-
half as many out of every hundred die as
under the old system.

2. It cures more quickly.—In the most .
severe diseases, for instance, such as in-
flammation of the lungs, it has been proved
that the patient is cured in about one-half
the time by Homceopathy; and besides
this, when he i8 cured of the disease he is
well, and ready for work directly, whereas,



12. FAMILY GUIDE T0O

when he is treated by the other system,
he is 8o weakened by bleeding, blistering,
ete., that it takes a very long time to get
up his strength again. This fact is one of
great importance to a working man.,

8. It is pleasanter than the old system.
~—The medicine has no bad taste. There
are no painful appliances, such as vomits,
bleeding, blistering, etc., and there is no
difficulty in giving the medlcme to children,
even the youngest. :

4. Because Homamopathy is clwaper ~—
It is cheaper because it shortens the dis-
ease, and the remedies are cheaper. Ho-
meeopathic medicines do mnot cost ome
farthing per dose on an average. The
cost of a single leech would purchase at
least twenty doses of Aconite; two doses
of which would answer mﬁmtely better
than leeches any time.

6. Because it does not weakm the
patient.—No bleeding, blistering, vomiting,
or purging have been produced by the



HOM@EOPATHIC TREATMENT. 13

treatment. When the patient is well of
the disease, he regains his strength imme-
diately, because it has not been drenched
and drained out of him.

6. Because it will cure diseases that
the old system cannot.—Many diseases
which have had the old treatment are
cured easily by Homceopathy. ‘

7. Because it will give relief even where
a cure i3 impossible.—In cases of con-
sumption, for instance, which cannot be
cured, the relief it gives to the patient is
very great, and the same may be said of
‘other incurable diseases.

8. Because it never emperiments with
drugs on the sick.—The medicines, before
giving them to the sick, are always tried
on the doctors and their friends ; and in
this way they find out what they will cure
before they give them to the sick.

ABOUT THE DIET.
Homceopathy interferes very little with



14 FAMILY GUIDE TO

the diet. . In severe diseases the patient
generally Joses his appetite. When this
is the case, food is improper, and should
not be pressed on the patient. Give him
as much cold water, or toast-water, or
barley-water, or whey as he likes to take,
but do not press him to eat. Gruel or
arrow-root may be given whenever he can
take it with a relish, but after illness he
must be cautious in returning to his usual
food. The return to ordinary diet must
be gradual; from gruel and arrow-root he
may be promoted to beef-fea, or good
broth or cocoa; then afterwards he may try
a very little of the lean of a mutton-chop,
done nicely on the red coals ; afterwards a
little beef-steak and bread, or eggs lightly
boiled, but at first he must only take very
small quantities of solid food.

‘Whilst using medicines there are a few
things which must not be taken at all, as
they are apt to destroy or hinder the me-
dicines from producing their proper and



HOM@EOPATHIC TREATMENT. 15

full curative effects. These are, coffee,.
onions, shell-fish, public-house beer, or
porter, or wine, or spirits, also from tobacco
and from everything which is apt to dis-
agree with his stomach.

THE MEDICINE CHEST.

As this book is for working men, it
will keep to a few medicines, and those
the most useful ones ; and if he wants more
information he will get some of the larger
books on the subject, as they treat of &
greater variety of diseases, and mention
more medicines.

‘We shall mention only fwelve medi-
cines, which may be had eitherin globules
or pilules. These two forms of medicine
are the same in their qualities, and only
differ in form.

GQlobules are little white things about
the size of a pin's head. Two or three of
them are a dose for a grown-up person,
and one or two for an infant.



16 FAMILY GUIDE TO 'y

The Pilules are also white, but larger,
about half the size of a peppercoern, one
or two is a dose for & grown-up person,
and one for an infant. Both the globules
and pilules are made of sugar, and are
saturated or impregnated with the medi-
cines by the homoweopathic chemists.

Mr. Turner, Homeopathic Chemist,
of 41, Piccadilly, and 13, Market Street,
Manchester, has entered into our views of
bringing the blessings of Homaeopathy -
within the reach of the working-classes,
by fitting up a plain cheap case, which may

“be called Toe BriTisE WORKMAN'S ME-
pICINE CHEST.

He has fitted up one, containing the
twelve medicines for this work, in globules,
which he sells for six shillings; and for
those who prefer the pilules, he has fitted
up one at seven shillings, containing
pilules. Those who prefer, may get the
medicines separately ; the globules being
sixpence each tube, containing about fifty




HOM®OPATHIC TREATMENT. 17

doses, and the pHules sevenpence each,
containing about the same number of
doses.

LIST OF MEDICINES MENTIONED IN
THIS BOOK.

Dilutien
recommended,

Aconitum napellus, usually called Aconste
Arsenicum album, usually called Ar-

BEMICUM iieeacrtrisnnsirroorassrresirinsres
Belladonna ......eeeceiveiriesserenissnensns
Bryonia alba, uxually called .Bryoma
Chamomilla ,

R L R R Y TY TP Y R Y crese

]

WO wwwon

-}

Nuz vomu-a, usually called Nuz or
Nux v. ........ verssesrnnie TTTPIPTT e 8

L2 12L  NRN 8
Rhus to:cwodendron, usually oalledem.y

[0 .7 77 7 PN 8
Sulphwr ........ Crabeseaenter ettt rtareeane e 6



18 FAMILY GUIDE TO

Further information respecting these
medicines is given at the end of this book.

Besides the above, we would recom-
mend every one to get two bottles of
tincture—one of Campkor and one of Ar-
nica. They are invaluable in any house.
The former alone, viz., Camphor, if used
in time, is capable of throwing off one-
half of the serious diseases to which
people are liable. 'We will give directions
when, and how, to use both' it and Arnica,
which everybody should try to remember,
and use in suitable cases. They may both
be had from any homceopathic chemist at
from sixpence each.

HOM@EOPATHIC PREPARATION OF
CAMPHOR.

Usually called Camphor, is useful in the
following diseases :—

CioLERA in the first stage.~When
first seized with sudden feeling of weari-




HOM®EOPATHIC TREATMENT, 19

ness, weakness, lowness, giddiness, noise
in the ears, and paleness of the face, take
one or two drops of Camphor every five
minutes, until better, or a doctor has
arrived.

Paix 15 THE BowELs, and Looseness.
—Take one drop every quarter of an hour
until better.

CorLps AND INFLUENZA.—AS soon as
ever they are perceived to be coming on,
take a drop of Osmphor, and repeat the dose
every quarter of an hour, until three or four
doses have been given; then, if not well,
choose another medicine, according to the
directions in this book.

Fainrting.—Give two drops, or let the
patient smell the Camphor bottle.

A@UE.—At the commencement, three
drops every ten minutes, until three doses
have been taken.

Furraer DirrcrioNs.—In all cases
in which the following symptoms, or any of
them, come on suddenly, Camphor will do



20 FAMILY GULDE TO

good :—Prostration of strength, lowness
of spirits, coldness of the body, coldness of
the hands and feet, feeling of chilliness, shi-
vering or shuddering, cramps in the arms,
legs, or belly, feeling of faintness, and of
dizziness, sneezing, etc. etc. "'When any of
these feelings come on suddenly, -get the
Camphor bottle, and put three drops into
three table-spoonfuls of water, and take a
table-spoonful every ten minutes, until
better ; or take one drop on a little lump
sugar. Smelling the Canmiphor bottle will
often produce the desired effect.

TINCTURE OF ARNICA.

Usually called 4rnica.

Bruises, etc.—In bruises of all kinds
Arnicais invaluable. The blackness, swell
ing, stiffness, and soreness consequent on
bruises by blows or falls, may be almost
entirely prevented by using 4rnica as soon
after the accident as possible,




HOM®OPATHIC TREATMENT. 21

A lotion must be made by putting
twenty drops of the tincture to half a tea-
cupful of water, and the bruised parts
bathed with it, or rags wetted with the
lotion bound over the parts. A drop of
tincture may also be taken in a wine-glass-
ful of water, especially if the person has
been much shaken or crushed. This
may be repeated every two or three
hours.

‘Wouxps, Curs, Torn FrLESH, AND
CrusnEs.—Make a lotion of Arnica, just
half as strong as for bruises, and apply in
the same way.

STRAINS AND SPRAINS.—Procure some
soft rags, and wet them with lotion made
as for bruises, and bind them on the part
with handkerchiefs, or put twenty drops
to an ounce of olive oil, and rub the swol-
len part gently with it for ten minutes at
a time. If this does not wholly cure take
three - globules, or one pilule, of Rhux
tozicodendron night and morning.



22 FAMILY GUIDE TO

HOW TO USE THIS BOOK.

If you know what the complaint is,
look in the index at the end for it; oppo-
site to the name of the complaint you will
see the number of the page given. Turn
to the page, and follow the directions
given.

If you do not know what the complaint
is, or if you have any doubts about it; con-
sider what part of the body is affected. If
it is the head, look in the index at the
end, and you will find what part of the
book the complaints in the head are to be
found. Ifin the stomach, look for stomach
in the same way, and go on for any part of
the body.

HOW TO MIX AND TAXE THE
MEDICINES.

‘We will suppose that you have looked
out in the book what medicine to give.



HOM®OPATHIC TREATMENT, 23

You can use either globules or pilules.
The directions in connection with each
complaint will be given in this book. If
they are ordered to be given in water, put
the globules or pilules into the quantity of
cold water mentioned, leave them to dis-
solve for two or three minutes, then stirit
round, and bégin to give as directed. They
may be dissolved in a clean tea-cup or
tumbler-glass, and covered with a piece of
clean paper. The spoon must never be
left standing in the medicine, but carefully
wiped and put away after using. The
water should be the purest that can be
obtained, or water that has been boiled
and then cooled is suitable.



24 FAMILY GUIDE TO

GENERAL DISEASES.

SIMPLE FEVER.—FEVERISHNESS.

Symptome of feverishness.—Heat and
rednessof the skin; quick and strong pulse;
tongue coated ; thirst; and great restless-
ness. There may be chilly feelings, fol-
lowed by heat and feeling of feebleness.

The remedy for these symptoms is
Aconitum. )

DireoTI0NS.—Dissolve four pilules or twelve

globules, in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water, and give
two tea-spoonfuls ev our or two. Children one

tea-spoonful, or one globule on the tongue.

" FEVERISH COLD.

Symptoms.—Shiveringsand chills; shift-
ing from one part to another; feeling cold
and then hot; confused feeling in the head;



HOM®OPATHIC TREATMENT. 25

pain above the eyes; loss of smell and taste;
anxious feeling; the back feels broken; .
heaviness in the limbs, and twitchings;
all the symptoms grow worse towards
night; restless and broken sleep.

Aconitum is the remedy for the above
symptoms. )

Drzrorroxs.—Dissolve four pilules or twelve
globules in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water, and take
two tea-spoonfuls every hour or every two hours.
Dose for children, one tea-spoonful, or one globule
or pilule on the tongue.

‘When the feelings of coldness or heat
and restlessness are gone, take Nux vo-
mica; or if a female, Pulsatilla ; if a child,
Chamomilla.

DirectroNs.—Take one pilule, or three globules
on the tongue, every three or four hours ; ifa child,
one pilule or two globules.

If better in other respects, but the
smell is still absent, take Ipecacuanka.
DinrorIoNs.—Same as last.

Nore.—If the symptoms of this com-
plaint come on suddenly, Camphor is the



26 TAMILY GUIDE TO

best remedy (see pages 18 and 19), but it
should be taken at the very outset, within
an hour or two of the first feelings of chills,
a3 it is of very little use afterwards.

SCARLET FEVER, OR SCARLATINA.

Symptoms—It begins, like most other
fevers, with feelings of chilliness and shiver-
ing, and these feelings are followed by hot
skin, strong quick pulse, and other symp-
toms of fever. The second day, the rash
begins to make its appearance ; first about
the face and neck, and afterwards on
other parts of thebody. On the fifth day
the rash begins to die away. The fever
varies ; sometimes more, sometimes less,
and the throat is more or less affected.
The less the throat is affected, the milder
is the attack, and the worse the throat is,
the more danger there is. As soon as the
first symptoms of fever show themselves,
give Aconitum.



HOM®OPATHIC TREATMENE. 27

Dmeorrons.—Dissolve four pilules or twelve
globules, in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water, and give
a tea-spoonful every hour or every two hours ; or
a pilule or two globules dry on the tongue.

As soon as it is suspected to be scarleb
fever,from having caught it,or from the ap-
pearance of the rash or sore throat,stop the
Aconitum, and give Belladonna instead.

DirroTIoNs.—Dissolve four pilules or twelve
globules, in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water, and give
a tea-spoonful every two, three, or four hours,
according to the symptoms; or a pilule or two
globules on the tongue.

It should be remembered that Bella-
donna is the principal remedy for this
complaint ; but still, if at any time the
fever runs very high, a few doses of
Aconitum may be given between the doses
of Belladonna.

DreecTioNs.—The Aconitum to be given as
directed above ; & dose every half hour.

If the throat is very bad, so as to pre-
vent swallowing, and if it is ulcerated,*

* To examine the throat, get a spoon, and
press the tongue downwards and forwards, with
the mouth of the person towards the light.



28 FAMILY GUIDE TO

Mercurius may be given #ime about with
the Belladonna, allowing an hour and a
half or so between the two.

Nore.—The patient should be puf
to bed, and kept from any drafts or chills.
Keep the room well aired, and let him have
plenty of water, or toast-water to drink.
Scarlet fever may be distinguished from
measles by the rash being of a brighter
red, by the soreness of the throat, the red-
ness of the tongue, and by there being no
sneezing or running from the nose, eyes,
etc., as in measles.

Prevention.—Scarlet fever is * catch-
ing.” This can often be prevented, how-
ever, by giving the children that have not
had i, and are exposed to it, Belladonna ;
and even when it does not prevent it, it
" makes the attack milder.

DirECTIONS.—Give one pilule, or two globules,
on the tongue, every night, to each child who has
not had the scarlet fever,




HOMM®OPATHIO TREATMENT. 29

MEASLES.

Symptoms.—For three days, all the
symptoms of a cold in the head prevail;
there is & running from the eyes and nose ;
the eyes are red and swollen, there are
sneezings, a cough, and sometimes hoarse-
ness and difficulty of breathing. About
the fourth day, an eruption comes out, first
on the forehead or face, then on other parts
of the body; the eruption is in clusters,
red in appearance, and rough to the touch.
In about five days the eruption begins to
die away, and the fever disappears. If
the fever is violent at the beginning, or
any time in the course of the disease, give

Aconitum.

DirrorIoNs.—Dissolve four pilules, or twelve
globules, in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water, and give
a tea-spoonful of it every hour or two, as long as
may be necessary to bring down the fever.

If the fever is not so violent, give Pul-
satilla, according to the following—

DizzorroNs.—Dissolve four pilules or twelve



30 FAMILY GUIDE TO

globules, in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water, and give
a tea-spoonful every three or four hours; or one
pilule or two globules dry on the tongue. -

If there is constant thirst, the throat
sore and inflamed, with pricking sensation
when swallowing, and with a hoarse, dry,
hard cough, give Belladonna.

DirEcrioNs.—Bame as for Pulsatilla.

If the eruption is slow in coming ouf,
or if it disappear suddenly, or if the chest
is affected, give Bryonia.

DirecTIoNs.—Dissolve four pilules or twelve
globules in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water, and give
a tea-spoonful every two hours.

Let the patient be kept in bed, in a
well-aired room,and carefully guarded from
drafts and chills. Let him have water, or
toast-water to drink. This disease is
“ catching,” but sometimes can be pre-
vented by giving the other children Pul-
satilla.

DrnrcTIONS.—Give one pilule, or two globules,
on the tongue every night.



HOM@®OPATHIO TREATMENT. 31

TYPHUS FEVER.

“To the various grades and forms of
this fever has been applied the term
‘typhoid,” ¢ mnervous,” ¢slow,” ¢ putrid,’
¢ship, ¢jail’ ¢camp,’ and ¢ hospital’
fever. In its mildest form, it is known as
the ¢ typhoid,’ ¢ slow,” or ° nervous’
fever. The remaining terms are applied
to it when it is malignant, while the gene-
ral and true appellation is ¢ typhus.” It
is a fever of debility, with a tendency of
the fluids to putrefaction ; and it is distin-
guished from other fevers by the weakness
of pulse, and great prostration of strength,
at its commencement and during its pro-
gress. The symptoms are, pains in the
head, back, and limbs ; heat and dryness of
the skin; extreme mental and bodily de-
pression; thirst, constipation, delirium:
all more or less severe, in pioportion
to the violence of the fever, Its duration



32 FAMILY GUIDE TO

is from two to six weeks, or even
longer.”

‘We have quoted the above description
of the fever, in order that it may be known
when present. It is not our intention to
give the treatment, as it ought to be in the
hands of a medical man; and unless the
patient can have the use of a good, dry,
airy chamber, appropriated to himself or
herself, with & good nurse and medical
attendant, it will be best to be placed in
the hospital, especially as fever hospitals
are generally well managed, and the allo-
pathic treatment of typhus is mild, and less
objectionable than that in any other disease
we know of. 'We may mention that many
cases, which would in all probability go on
to typhus if neglected, may, by the timely
administration of Camphor, be warded
off. (See what is said of Camphor at page
18.) The symptoms there given as those
for which it is suitable, are generally those
which are the f£irst to usher in an attack of




HOM®EOPATHIC TREATMENT. 33

typhus. This fever is also contagious, or
“catching.” This is one principal reason
why it should be treated in an hospital, as
all, or nearly all, are liable to take it. The
best preventives are, plenty of fresh air,
water,and a dose (a pilule or threeglobules)
of Rhus towicodendron, morning and night,
while exposed to the contagion.

SMALL-POX.

Symptoms.—This disease begins, like
most other fevers, with symptoms of chil-
liness, shivering, feeling of general uneasi-
ness and depression, sleepiness, pains in
the head, and heaviness of the limbs.
About the end of the second day, rough -
pimples appear on the face and forehead,
and then gradually spread over other parts
of the body. In a few days more these
pimples, or pustules as they are then
called, contain matter, have a yellowish
colour, and each is a little flattened or hol-

c



84 FAMILY GUIDE TO

lowed in the middle at the top. At about
the eleventh day they break, and the dis-
charged matter hardens and falls off as
scabs, The fever then goes away. The
other symptoms are, sore throat, hoarse-
ness, and swellings in various parts. The
above description has been given in order
that the disease may be known when it
occurs.

The ¢reatment should be in the hands
of a medical man, a homaopathic one if
possible. If there should be much fever,
which may be known by the skin being
hot and dry, the pulse full and quick, and
the patient restless and thirsty, give
Aconitum.

Dirrcrrons,—A pilule, or three globules, every
two or three hours.

If there is hoarseness, difficulty of
swallowing, with sore and swelled throat,
ete., give Belladonna.

DrrEcTIONS.—Same a8 for Aconitum.

If there is great loss of strength, dry




HOM®OPATHIC TREATMENT, 35

mouth, thirst, foul tongue, swelled face,
ete., give Arsenicum.
DirkcrIoNs.—Same as for Aconitum,

There are other means of lessening .
the danger, which the medical man ought
to suggest, according to circumstances.

 CHIOKEN-POX.

Symptoms. — This complaint begins
gomething like small-pox, only there is
less fever, and the eruption comes out
sooner; the first pimples show themselves
on the back, and there is no matter forms
in them, and the eruption dies off in scales
about the fifth day. At the beginning,
when the fever is present, give Aconitum.

DirEcTiONS.—One pilule, or two globules,
every three or four hours.

‘When the fever is gone, and the erup-
tion is dying away, give Sulphur,

DireorioNs.—A pilule, or two globules, at
bed-time for three nights.



36 FAMILY GUIDE TO

DISEASES OF THE SKIN.

ITCHINGS.

Symptoms.—Little spots come out on
various parts of the body, they itch, and
often burn, and cause great restlessness.
First, take care that the skin is kept
clean by the use of soap and water, not
quite cold. Second, take a few doses of
Sulphur. ’

D1RECTIONS,—One pilule, or two globules, dry
on the tongue, every night and morning for three
days.

If not better then, and especially if
the itching is worse after getting warm in
bed, take Pulsatilla.

DrxrorioNs.—One pilule, or two globules, three
times a-day, dry on the tongue.

If the itching comes on when undress-




HOMEOPATHIC TREATMENT, 87

ing take Mercurius vivus, and if this fail
Nuyzx vomica.
DirecTIoNs.—One pilule, or three globules,

three times a-day, on the tongue. If one fail,
after three days try the other.

If a small drop of watery fluid oozes
from the spot like sweat, take Arsenicum.

DizEcTIONS,—The same as for Mereurius.

In severe cases, temporary relief may
be obtained by dusting with flour, or
moistening with saliva or oil.

NETTLE-RASH.

Symptoms.—This disease is known by
its resemblance to the appearance of being
nettled. Patches of the skin are raised
up, red or white, like a blister, they appear
suddenly, and change from one part to
another ; sometimes it is constitutional,
at other times it comes on in consequence



38 FAMILY GUIDE TO

of something which has been eaten, such
as spices, pork, sausages, or mussels.
Feverishness is present, though generally
mild, The first appearance of the rash is
accompanied by heat, itching, and some-
times swelling. Whenever there is much
fever give Aconitum.

DimkcrioNs.—Dissolve two pilules, or six glo-
bules, in three or four tea-spoonfuls of water, and
give two tea-spoonfuls every two hours. If a

child, one tea-spoonful, or one globule, or pilule,
on the tongue.

If the rash is attended with pricking
like needles, and pains in the limbs, take
Dulcamara.

\

DIrecTIONS.—One pilule, or two globules, on
the tongue, every four hours.

If it arises from eating mussels, take
Rhus tozxicodendron.

Drmections.—Dissolve six pilules, or twelve
globules, in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water, and take
two tea-spoonfuls every two hours. If a child, one
tea-spoonful. -



HOM@EOPATHIC TREATMENT, 39

If the rash suddenly disappears and
the chest becomes affected, take Bryonia.

DrrecrIoNs.—Dissolve six pilules, or twelve
globules, in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water, and take
two tea-spoonfuls every two hours. Dose for a
child, one tea-spoonful.

ERYSIPELAS—SAINT ANTHONY'S
FIRE—ROSE.

An inflammatory disease. The first
symptoms are those of fever, and of course
the remedy for these is Aconitum.

DrrrorroNs.—Dissolve six pilules, or twelve
globules, in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water, and take
two tea-spoonfuls every two hours.

This disease may attack any part of
the body, but it generally fixes on some
part more exposed than others, as the
face, etc. 'When it attacks the face, it
may extend to the brain, and become
highly dangerous; in which case it will
be advisable to have a medical man, who
ought to have many more resources than



40 FAMILY GUIDE TO

a working man, to give relief and ward off
danger.

The following directions may be of
use until he arrives, or, if the case is mild,
they may be sufficient. If there are pain-
ful shooting-pains, heat, and tingling, and
if the redness commences with & small
spot, and then extends by rays or streaks,
Belladonna is the remedy.

Dizrorions.—Dissolve six pilules, or twelve
globules, in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water, and take
two tea-spoonfuls every hour, or every two hours.
If & child, one tea-spoonful as above.

‘When it attacks the joints, and move-
ment increases the pain, take Bryonia. '

DrrecTIoNs.—Dissolve four pjlules, or twelve
globules, in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water, and take
two tea-spoonfuls every two or three hours. If a
child, one tea-spoonful.

If it moves from one part to another, '
Pulsatilla.

DrrecrioNs.—Dissolve six pilules, or twelve
globules, in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water, and take
two tea-spoonfuls every two or three hours. Chil-
dren one tea-spoonful,




HOM@EOPATHIC TREATMENT, 41

If there are little vesicles, or pimples,
filled with watery fluid, Rhus fowicoden-
dron.

DirgcTIONS.—Same as for Pulsatilla.

BOILS.

These well-known pests are often the
.result of a constitutional state, which it
takes a long time to remove. The unfor-
tunate subject of these safety-valves to
the health must exéercise patience, and
persevere with the remedies for some
time, if necessary.

Two of the best medicines are Arnica
and Sulphur.

DrrrcrioNs.—Put two drops of the Tincture

of Arnica, mentioned at page 20, into half a

tea-cupful of water, and then pour from one tea-

cup into another several times, and take two tea-

spoonfuls night and morning for a week, and

ards take a pilule or three globules of Sul-

phur every night for another week ; they may be
taken dry on the tongue.



42 FAMILY GUIDE TO

If there is much swelling, and the .
boil presents an inflamed and fiery-red
appearance, or is very painful, take Bella-
donna, and afterwards Mercurius, as fol-
lows :—

DizrcrIoNs.—Dissolve three pilules, or eight
globules, in eight tea-spoonfuls of water, and take
two tea-spoo: every two hours, until four doses
have been taken ; then Mercurinis in the same way.

If there is much heat and fever, Aconi-
tum may be taken.
DirecTIoNs.—Dissolve three pilules, or six

globules, in six tea-spoonfuls of water, and take one
tea-spoonful every hour or every two hours.

CORNS.

Corns are pieces of thickened skin,
produced generally by the pressure of
tight boots or shoes, on some part of the
foot. First, get the shoe put right, so as
not to press on any joint or other part.
‘Wash the feet every day. Bathe the



HOMEOPATHIC TREATMENT. 43

corn first with warm water, and after-
wards with Arnica lotion.

DreecrioNs.—Put five drops of tincture of
Aprnica into a tea-spoonful of water, and bathe the
corn with it, and afterwards put on a piece of
Arnica plaster, or rub a little grease well into it.
Repeat this svery night until well.

A poultice of linseed or bread and milk
will give great relief.

CHILBLAINS, OR FROST-BITES.

These troublesome affections may be
very much relieved, when present, but as
they are generally constitutional, the best
way is to prevent them by taking medi-
cine in summer. drnica applied exter-
nally gives great relief.

DrzecrioNs.—Put six drops of tincturs of Ar-
nica to a table-spoonful of water, and bathe the part
with it at night. Or still better, get a piece of lard,
about the size of a pigeon’s egg, put it on a plate and
work five drops of tincture of Arnica well into it
with a knife. Rub the parts with it at night.

Medicine should also be taken in-
ternally at the same time. If the parts



44 FAMILY GUIDE TO

are fiery red, very painful, and tingle,
take Belladonna.

DIREOTIONS.—One pilule, or three globules,
three or foyr times a-day, on the tongue.
Children, two globules or one pilule.

If the parts are of a blue-red colour,
swelled and throbbing, take Pulsatilla.

DIrEcTIONS.—Same as for Belladonna.

 If they are blue-red, and itch much,
the itching being worse when warm, take
Sulphur.

DmEcTIONS.—Same as for Belladonna.

If they burn much, or if they become
ulcerated, take Arsenicum.
DrreoTIONS.—8ame as for Belladonna.

WHITLOW, OR GATHERING AT THE
END OF THE FINGER.

These are very painful swellings at
the end of the finger, ending with the
formation and discharge of matter. 'When
first noticed, hold the finger in water as



HOM®EOPATHIC TREATMENT, 45

warm as it can be borne, and take Mer-
curius.
DirectioNs.—Take one pilule, or three glo-

bules, dry on the tongue, every four hours. il-
dren, two globules or one pilule.

If this does not cure it, apply a bread
and milk poultice, but still go on with the
Mercurius, or if there is very much red-
ness and throbbing, take Belladonna.

DrzrorioNs.—One pilule, or three globules, on
the tongue, every two or three hours, Children,
two globules or one pilule.

If very painful in the night, causing
much restlessness, take Aconitum.

DmecTIoNs.—One pilule, or three globules, on

the tongue, every hour. C'h:ldren, two globules
or one pilule.

BRINGWORM.
Small ring-like patches, with a red
border, If there is much redness, give
Rhus toxicodendron.

szcnoxs —One pilule, or three globules,
dry on the tongue, every night and moring.



46 FAMILY GUIDE T0O

Children, a pilule or two globules, Also dissolve
four globules or two pilules in a few drops of
water, and touch the parts with it at night.

If there is itching of the part, or if the
Rhus tox.does notmakeacure, give Sulphur.
DirEcTIONS.—The same as for Rhus fox.

If the part is scaly, or if it is covered
with a bran-like scurf, give Mercurius.
DirEcTIONS.—The same as for Rhus fox.

The part should be carefully washed
every evening with soap and water, or
bran and water.

SCALD-HEAD.

This disease consists of an inflamma-
tory pimpley breaking out, generally on
the head. The pustules or pimples con-
tain yellow matter, which oozes out, and
glues the hair, and forms thick scaly crusts
and scabs.

First of all cLEANLINESS is essential to
a cure. The parts should be carefully




HOM®EOPATHIC TREATMENT. 47’

washed once or twice a-day with soap and
warm water ; then carefully dried with a
soft towel, which must not be used for
anything else. The hair should also be
cut short.

If there is much redness and inflam-
mation, Rhus toxicodendron is the remedy.

DirecTIONS.—One pilule, or two globules, dry
op the tongue, three times a-day; also, dissolve six
globules or three pilules in a tea-spoonful of warm
water, and apply it to the parts with a feather
or camel’s hair brush. .

If the scabs are dry and hard, and if

there is itching, give Sulphur.
D1recTIONS.—Same as for Rhus toz.

If the matter which is discharged makes
the parts it touches sore, or if there are
ulcers, give Arsenicum.

DirEecrIoNs.—Same as for Rhus toz.

If the glands about the neck and ears
are swollen, give Mercurius.

DirgcTIONs.—Same as for Rhus o,

Note.—As this disease is infectious, or



48 FAMILY GUIDE TO

“ catching,” the greatest care must be ex-
ercised to preserve the other children from
taking it. The water for waghing, sponge,
comb, brush or towel used for the affected
child must not be used for the other chil-
dren. The same holds good with respect
to the nighteap, if one is worn, also to
sleeping in the same bed.

CavrroN.~Do not attempt to use any
strong washes or ointments, as they may
drive the disease in, and produce very se-
rious consequences.

ULCERS.

A sore place with the skin broken, and
which sends out a sort of matter or watery-
looking fluid. They may be caused by
wounds, or they may come on in conse-
quence of some internal cause. There are
many sorts, which can only be cured by a
medical man, but the following medicines
will do good in many cases.




HOMEOPATHIC TREATMENT. 49

If there is much pain in the ulcer, and
redness or inflammation, take Belladonna.

DrrEorioNg.—One pilule, or three globules,
dry on the tongue, three times a-day. ildren,
a pilule or two globules.

If the ulcer burns, or if there is pain-
ful smarting, discharging blood, or thin
matter mixed with blood, also if it has a
bluish or blackish colour, take Arsenicum.

DmrorioNs.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,
to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water,
and two tea-spoonfuls taken every four or five

hours. Children, one tea-spoonful, or a pilule or
two globules on the tongue.

Keep a little soft linen or lint, wetted
with cold water, on the part, and bound
(but not too tight) with a silk handker-
chief,



50 FAMILY GUIDE TO

DISEASES CONNECTED WITH
"THE BREATHING.

COLD IN THE HEAD.

Symptoms.—The first symptoms are,
shivering or feeling of coldness; stoppage
or running of the nose ; and sneezing, with
uncomfortable or painful feeling in the
head.

‘When the above symptoms first come
on, take two or three doses of Camphor-.

DrEcTIoNs.—Mix six drops of the Camphor
mentioned at page 18 in three table-spoonfuls of
water, and take a table-spoonful every half hour.
If a child, a tea-spoonful every half hour until

three doses have been taken ; then stop and select
one of the following remedies.

If the nose is stopped, or if there is
watery discharge from it, with burning in
the nose or soreness of the nostrils and




HOMEOPATHIC TREATMENT. 51

lips, or feeling of weakness, take Arse-
nicum.

DmErorIoNs.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,
to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water,
and two tea-spoonfuls taken every two hours. Chil-

dren, one tea-spoonful, or a pilule or two globules
on the tongue, -

If there is much sneezing, watery dis
charge, swelling, redness and soreness of
the nose, pains in the limbs, restlessness
and shivering, or feverish heat and thirst,
take Mercurius.

DirECTIONS.—Same as for Arsenicum,

If there is dryness and stoppage of the
nose, headache and heaviness in the fore-
head, or running from the nose in the
morning, and dryness in the evening, or
at night, weariness of the limbs and con-
fined bowels, take Nux vomica.

DiIrrcTIONS.—Same as for Arsenicum.

If there is loss of appetite, taste, and
smell, with much thick discharge from the
nose, sneezing, heaviness and confusion in

—_



52 FAMILY GUIDE TO

the head, worse in the evening, or in a
warm room, take Pulsatilla.
D1rECTIONS.—~Same as for Arsenicum.

HOARSENESS.

This is generally caused by a cold.
‘When it is in consequence of being ex-
posed to damp or wet, take Dulcamara.

DireorioNs.—One pilule, or three globules,
dry on the tongue, every four hours. Children, s
pilule or two globules.

“When the hoarseness is accompanied
with complete loss of voice, cold in the
head, and sore throat, take Belladonna.

Dirxorions.—Same as for Dulcamara.

If Belladonna does not give relief after
four or six doses, take Mercurius.

DirECTIONS.—Same 88 for Duleamara.

In some cases Nux vomica is useful,
especially when there is a cold in the head
and rough voice.

DIRECTIONS.~Same as for Dulcamara.




HOM®@OPATHIC TREATMENT. 53

COUGH.-

This common complaint needs no de-
scription. It is unfortunately too com-
mon in this country. A cough should never
be neglected ; it is the forerunner of some of
the most fatal diseases of our climate, and
is apt to become incurable when too long
neglected. 'When it is the effect of be-
ing exposed to damp and cold, and is
loose, and attended with much phlegm,
and oppression at the chest, and hoarse-
ness, take Dulcamara.

DrrEcTioNs.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,
to be dissolved. in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water,
and two tea-spoonfuls taken every four hours.
Children, one tea-spoonful, or & pilule or two glo-
bules on the tongue.

If the cough is dry, short, hollow, and
violent, worse in the evening and at night,
and increased by movement, when caused
by -a tickling in the throat and accompa-
nied by headache, take Belladonna.

DrzrorroNs.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,



54 FAMILY GUIDE TO

to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water,
and two tea-spoonfuls taken every three hours.
Children, one teaspoonful, or-a pilule or two glo-
bules on the tongue. -

‘When the cough is constant, tight,
and hacking, the chest feeling sare as if
torn, with stitches in the chest, and fever-
ishness or flushing, take Acomitum.

DrmrcrioNs.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,
to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water,
and two tea-spoonfuls taken every two hours.
Children, one tea-spoonful, or a pilule or two glo-
bules on the tongue.

If the cough is severe and shaking,
with difficulty of breathing, and suffoca-
tion from phlegm, which is tough and dif-
ficult to get up, also where. the face be-
comes pale and there is vomiting, take
Ipecacuanha.

DirrorioNs.—Same as for Aconitum.

For dry cough in winter, or during the
prevalence of east winds, with stitches in
the chest and tickling in the throat, and a
bursting pain in the head from coughing,
and especially if the cough becomes worse




HOM®OPATHIC TREATMENT. . 55

when passing from cold to warm air, or
from warm to cold air, Bryonia is the re-
medy.

Dizecrrons.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,
‘0 be dissolved in twelge tea-spoonfuls of water,
and two tea-spoonfuls taken every four hours.

ildren, one tea-spoonful, or a pilule or two glo-
bules on the tongue.

In the coughs of children during
teething, give Chamomilla.
DIrE0TIONS.—One pilule, or three globules,

dry on the tongue, every three or four hours. Chil-
dren, a pilule or two globules,

HOOPING-COUGH.

This disease has several stages to go
through ; it begins like a common cough,
"and in this stage it must be treatedasa
common cough. When it is in the next or
whooping stage it must be treated as fol-
lows : —

‘When the cough is hard and'ringing,
worse in the night or during sleep, and
attended with sore throat and sneezing, or

A



56 FAMILY GUIDE TO

rushes of blood to the head, Belladonna is
suitable.

DrrroTIONS.—One pilule, or three globules,
dry on the tongue, every four or five hours. Chil
dren, a pilule or two globules.

If suffocation threatens in consequence
of being unable to get up the phlegm, or
if there be sickness and vomiting, or blue-
ness of the face and stiffness of the body,
give Ipecacuanha. .

DrrecTIoNs.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,
to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water,
and two tea-spoonfuls taken after each fit of cough-
ing. Children one tea-spoonful, or a pilule or two
globules on the tongue.

If there is perspiration and yet the
child complains of cold, Mercurius will be
suitable.

DIrEoTIONS.—One pilule, or three globules,
dry on the tongue, every three or four hours, Chil-
dren, a pilule or two globules.

ADDITIONAL Ixsnuonons.—During
the time the child has the hooping-cough,
rub the child’s back-bone every night very
gently with cod-liver oil, for two or three



HOM®@OPATHIC TREATMENT. 57

minutes when undressing it. And when
the cough is declining take the child from
home for a week or two, if possible, for a
change of air.

CROUP.

It begins like a common cold, but is
soon followed by shrillness of the voice, the
cough is hard and ringing, and the breath-
ing difficult and accompanied by a crowing
sound, the face becomes blue and disco-
loured. It is a dangerous disease. Send
for a medical man, and until he arrives give
Aconitum..

DirEcTIONs.—A. pilule, or two globules, dry
on the tongue, every ten minutes, and get some

hot water ready, so that he can give the child a
warm bath when he comes.

INFLUENZA.

An epidemic cold, accompanied with
rheumatic pains in the limbs and loss of

el

4



68 FAMILY GUIDE TO

strength. It comes on with the symp-
toms of cold in the_head, such as shiver-
ing, coldness, stoppage or running of the
nose, sneezing and uncomfortable feel-
ing or pain in the head. 'When these
symptoms first present themselves take
Camphor. :

DierorIoNs.—Mix six drops of the Camphor
_mentioned at page 18 in three table-spoonfuls of
water, and take a table-spoonful every half hour ;
orif a child, a tea-spoon%glo ev ﬁf hour until
three doses have been taken ; then select one of
the following remedies.

If the nose is stopped, or if there is
watery discharge from it, with burning in
the nose, or soreness of the nostrils and
lips, pains in the limbs and feeling of
prostration and weakness, take Arsenicum.

DirrorioNs.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,
to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water,
and two tea-spoonfuls taken every two hours. Chil-
dren, one tea-spoonful, or & pilule or two globules
on the tongue.

If there is much sneezing, watery dis-
charge, swelling, redness and soreness of

.



HOMEOPATHIC TREATMENT. 59

the nose, pains in the limbs, restlessness
or shivering, or feverish heat and thirst,
take Mercurius.

DirEoTIONS.—Same as for Arsenicum,

If there is dryness and stoppage of the
nose, headache, and heaviness in the fore-
head, or running from the nose in the
morning, and dryness in the evening and
at night, weariness of the limbs and con-
fined bowels, take Nuxz vomica.

DirEcTIONS.—Same as for Arsenicum.

If there is loss of appetite, taste, and
smell, with much thick discharge from the
nose, sneezing, heaviness, and confusion
in the head, worse in the evening orin a
warm room, take Pulsatilla.

Dizxorions.—Same a3 for dreenicum.

INFLAMMATION OF THE LUNGS.

This hgemus disease should have
the attendance of a medical man. It may






HOM®EOPATHIC TREATMENT. 61

The same remedies are to be given as
for inflammation of the lungs (page 59).

DIRECTIONS.—@ive in the same way as directed
for the last-mentioned disease.

ASTHMA, OR DIFFICULTY OF
BREATHING.

This disease is well known. Itis at-
tended with great difficulty of breathing
and tightness of the chest. The attacks
sometimes come on suddenly, and are at-
tended with great anxiety and distress.
If it comes on suddenly in the night, if
there is stoppage of the breathing from
tightness in the windpipe, cold sweat on
the forehead, anguish, with coldness and
paleness, and sickness, take JIpecacuanka.
This medicine is also of use in the suffocat-
ing colds of children.

DirecTioNs.—One pilule, or three globules,
dry on the tongue, every ten minutes while the



62 " FAMILY GUIDE TO

attack lasts, and one dose after each attack has
left. Children, a pilule or two globules in the
same way.

If the chest feels too narrow, or as if
bound round with a cord, if there is sleep-
lessness, restlessness, and great weakness,
whistling-breathing, and burning heat in
the chest, take Arsenicum.

DirecTioNs.—One pilule, or three globules,
dry on the tongue, every twenty or thirty minutes
while the attack lasts, and one dose after the fit

has gone off. Children, a pilule or two globules
in the same way.

If the attacks seem to be connected
with a bad state of the stomach, and are
attended with bad taste in the mouth,
heartburn, swelling of the stomach after
meals, and confined bowels, take Nux
vomica.

DirroTIONS.—One pilule, or three é}ﬁ}mles’

dry on the tongue, every four hours, ildren,
a pilule or two globulese.ry

Bryonia is sometimes beneficial when .




HOMEOPATHIC TREATMENT. 63

it arises from cold, during east winds, at-
tended with chilly feelings and crossness
of temper.

DIrECTIONS,—Same as for Nux vomica.



64 FAMILY GUIDE TO

DISEASES OF THE MOUTH
AND THROAT.

TOOTHACHE.

‘WE shall not tell the reader what it is
like, but how to cure it.

‘When the pain seems to proceed from
rotten teeth, but extends along the whole
row, along the jaw, or into the ears and
head; worse at night in bed; better by
outside warmth, but worse from warm
food ; swelling of the gums, and water in
the mouth, take Mercurius.

DirrcrIgNs.—One pilule, or three globules,
dry on the tongue, every half hour, until three
or four doses have been taken. Children, a pilule
or two globules.

If not better, take Sulphur.

DirrcTIONS.—Same as for Mercurius,

If the pain is worse in the open air,



HOM@EOPATHIC TREATMENT, 65

when there are heat and redness of the
face, and pulsations in the temples and
head; also when there is pain or fulness in
the head, swelling of the gums and dry-
ness of the mouth, and thirst, take Bella-

donna.

DirrctIoNs.—Same as for Mercurius,

For toothache of children, or in cases
in which the pain appears unbearable,
worse at night, and on one side of the face,
with heat and redness of one cheek, worse
after eating or drinking anythmg hot,
give Chamomilla.

DirecTIONS.—Same as for Mercurius.

‘When it is accompanied by earache,
and pain of one side of the head, with
pricking in the gums, paleness of the face,
and chilliness, pain worse when the parts
are touched, and better from cold au-, take
Pulsatilla.

DirecrioNs.—Same as for Mercurius.

If the teeth feel loose, and the gums are
B



66 FAMILY GUIDE TO

swelled ; if the pain is better by warmth,
and worse from cold air, and better by
applying a cold hand, try Rhus tozicoden-
dron.

DmeorIoNs.—Bame as for Mercurius,

‘When the sufferer is very restless and
hot, with flushed face, give Aconitum.
D1rEOTIONS,—Same as for Mercurivs.

TEETHING OF CHILDREN—DENTITION.

‘Whilst children are cutting their teeth
they are subject to many ailments and
difficulties. We shall mention a few of
the most common.

If the child is hot, flushed, cross and
very restless, give Aconitum.

DireorIoNs.—A pilule, or two globules, dry on
the tongue, every one or two hours till better.

If the child is very restless, the head
very hot and red, the eyes very bright,
and the child screams violently or starts




HOMEOPATHIC TREATMENT. 67

as if frightened, or if there are convul-
sions, give Belladonna.
DIRROTTIONS.—Same as for dconitum,

If there are looseness of the bowels,
green stools, much pain, causing the child
to scream violently, and draw its legs up,
or convulsions and rolling of the eyes,
give Chamomilla,

DrreorIoNs.—Same as for dconitum.

THRUSH—FROG.

Small white specks or ulcers on the
tongue, lips, cheeks, gums, and throat
of infants; as soon as the complaint ap-
pears give Mercurius.

DrrrorI0Ns.—A pilule, or two globules, dry on
the tongue, every four or six hours.

If not better in two or three days, use
a weak wash of borax and water. If the
child has looseness of the bowels and be-
comes much weakened, give Arsenicum.

DrexcrioNs.—Same as for Merourius,



68 FAMILY QUIDE TO

SORE THROAT, OR QUINSY.

‘When there is a feeling of tightness
in the throat, heat and dryness of the
mouth, thirst and bright redness of the-
tongue and throat, much soreness and
swelling, take Belladonna.

DrrecTIONs.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,
to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water,
and two tea-spoonfuls taken every four hours.
Children, one tea-spoonful, or a pilule or two glo-
bules on the tongue.

If there is much water or clammy
mucus, bad taste in the mouth, tongue
loaded, ulcers and redness in the throat,
‘stinging into the ears, with shivering, or
sometimes burning hot and then shiver-
ing, take Mercurius.

DirgcTIONS.—One pilule, or three globules,

dry on the tongue, every three or four hours,
Children, a pilule or two globules.

If the soreness has been caused by
dampness or wet, take Dulcamara.
DrIrEOTIONS.—One pilule, or three globules,




HOMEOPATHIC TREATMENT. 69

dry on the tongue, every four or five hours. Chil-
dren, & pilule or two globules.

If there are cutting or shooting pains
in the throat, and a bluish-red appearance,
and much tough, sticky mucus in the
throat, and shivering, take Pulsatilla.

DirecrioNs.—One pilule, or three globules,
dry on the tongue, every three or four hours.
Children, & pilule or two globules. ‘

If there is rawness and soreness, or
scraping and itching, causing a desire to
press the tongue back, give Nux vomica.

DizzrcrioNs.—Ssme as for Pulsatilla.

Lastly. If there is much restlessness,
tossing about, and fever, give Aconitum.

Dzxrcrions.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,
to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water,
and two tea-spoonfuls taken every two or three
hours, or oftener if necessary. Children, one tea-
spoonful, or a pilule or two globules on the tongue.



70 FAMILY GUIDE TO

DISEASES OF THE STOMACH
AND BOWELS, ETC.

BAD DIGESTION, INDIGESTION, DE-
RANGEMENT OF STOMACH, ETC.

Ta1s troublesome complaint may show
itself in a great number of ways, according
to the cause which has produced it, the
constitution of the person affected, and
so on. Some of the most common symp-
toms are, sickness, bad appetite, wind on
the stomach and bowels, heartburn, pain,
weight, uneasiness or fulness in the sto-
mach after a meal, bad tongue, bad taste
in the mouth, headaches, heaviness of
the limbs, and such like. To prevent it,
take food properly cooked, and easy of di-
gestion ; take it only in moderate quan-
tities, and at proper and regular times.
Eat slowly ; chew the food well, and give it



HOMEOPATHIC TREATMENT. 71

time to digest before more is taken, Drink
sparingly at meals, and only water, whey,
or buttermilk ; and avoid all articles of
food that are known to disagree with the
individual. If it is caused by overloading
the stomach, or from the (worse than
beastly) use of intoxicating drinks, or
from exposure to cold ; if thereis bad taste
in the mouth, sour risings, from the sto-
mach, heartburn, and a feeling of fulness
after a meal ; also if there is drowsiness,
giddiness or headache, and the bowels are
confined, take Nux vomica.

DirrorioNs.—One pilule, or three globules,
dry on the tongue, three or four times a-day. Chil-
dren, a pilule or two globules.

If the complaint occurs in females, or
if it is caused by pork, or other fat meats,
take Pulsatilla.

* DimrctIoNs.—Same as for Nux vomica.

If there is sourness of the stomach,
wind, sickness, vomiting, or heartburn;
also if the patient feels cross-tempered,

Vo 4



72 FAMILY GUIDE TO

and especially if it is worse during east
winds, take Bryonia.

DirECTIONS.—Same as for Nux vomica.

If the complaint is one of long stand-
ing, and especially if there is pain in the
stomach, or sour belchings, waterbrash,
confined bowels, and bad temper, take
Sulphur.

DrrECTIONE.—One pilule, or three globules,
dry on the tongue, every night. Children, a pilule
or two globules.

BILIOUSNESS.

SymproMs.—Similar to those under
indigestion. It may be treated just in the
same way (see page 70).

HEARTBURN.

This name is given to an acid or burn-
ing sensation in the pit of the stomach,
and rising into the throat.

It is simply another form of indiges-



HOM@OPATHIC TREATMENT. 78

tion, and when it is attended by the other
symptoms mentioned under indigestion,
it may be treated in the same way as
there directed. If the patient is a man,
he may take Nux vomica for it. ‘
Dmnhc:'mxa.—One p}lule,hor threamgll(;);\:ll’es,
t] wnfu.e, every four hours. 8
gli'lyul%nor two gl obules.l"y
If the patient is a female, she may také
Pulsatilla. ' '
DrreoTIONS.—Same as for Nux vomica.
‘When it is worst at night, and is at-
tended by a feeling of weight at the chest
or stomach, take Chamomilla.

DirEcTIONS.—Same as for Nux vomica.

WIND—FLATULENCY.

This troublesome symptom is another

form of indigestion. :
If the stomach feels tight and swelled,

take Nuxz vomica.
DirecTIONS.—One pilule, or three globules,



74 FAMILY GUIDE TO

dry on the tongue, every four hours. Children, a
pilule or two globules.

If produced by fat, greasy food, take
Pulsatilla.

DIRECTIONS.—Sambe as for Nux vomica.

If it occurs in children, give Chamo-
milla.
"« DirxcTioNs.—A pilule, or two globules, on the
tongue, every hour or two. v
If the complaint is of long standing,
take Sulphur.
DrrecTIoNs.—One pilule, or three globules,

dry on the tongue, every night. Children, a pilule
or two globules.

VOMITING, OR SICKNESS OF THE
STOMACH.

Vomiting mayarise from various causes,
some serious, others not important. The
following refers to some of the most com-
mon and simple cases of the complaint.
If the treatment here recommended does



HOM@EOPATHIO TBEATMENT, 75

not cure, see a medical man about it. If
the vomiting is caused by having eaten fat
food, or by eating too much; also when
the smallest quantity of food brings it on,
and when it is accompanied with dizziness
in the head and looseness of the bowels,
take Pulsatilla.

DimEecTIoNs.—One pilule, or three globules,
dry on the tongue, every four or five hours. Chil*
dren, a pilule or two globules,

If the vomiting occurs in females in
the family-way, or if there is bad digestion,
a feeling of swelling of the stomach, dry-
ness of the mouth, disturbed sleep, and
confined bowels, take Nux vomica.

DeEcrIoNs.—One pilule, or three globules,
dry. on the tongue, every four or six hours, Chil- .
dren, & pilule or two globules. '

If vomiting takes place often and plen-
tifully, and there are no other particular
indications, take Ipecacuanha.

DireorioNs.—One pilule, or three ‘g};‘bnles,

dry on the tongue, every two hours, or each
fit of vomiting, Children, a pilule or two globules.



76 FAMILY GUIDE TO

If the vomiting is attended with burn-
ing in the stomach or throat, or if there
is great weakness and prostration, with
purging, and coldness of the hands and
feet, take Arsenicum.

Dirrcrions.—One pilule, or three globules,
on the t e, after every attack. Children,a
pilule or two globules,

SEA-SICKNESS.

To prevent this, take a few doses of
Nuz vomica before going on board. ,

DirEcTIONS.—One pilule, or three globules,
dry on the tongue, every four or six hours for two
days before sailing. Children, a pilule or two
globules,

Do not go on board with an empty
stomach. When on board lie down at
once, if possible, on deck; and if, notwith-
standing, feelings of sickishness come on,
take Nux vomica.

DmEOTIONS.—One pilule, or three globules,
dry on the tongue, every quarter of an hour till
better. Children, a pilule or two globules.

N




HOM®OPATHIC TREATMENT. 7

If there is plentiful vomiting, and pain
at the pit of the stomach, take Ipecacuanha.
DizrcrToNs.—Same as for Nuz vomica,

If the sickness is attended with burn-
ing in the throat or stomach, thirst, pros-
tration, and indifference for one’s life,
take Arsenicum.

DreeorIoNs.—One pilule, or three globules,

dry on the tongue, every quarter of an hour till
better. Children, a pilule or two globules.

CRAMPS IN THE STOMACH.

This is often a symptom of indiges-
tion. If it comes on suddenly, take Cam-
phor. .

DirectIoNs.—Take two drops in a table-spoon-
ful of water, or on a bit of lump-sugar, every ten
minutes, until three doses have been taken. If
better, stop ; if not, choose one of the following
remedies.

If there is cramp and feeling of tight-
ness or squeezing of the stomach, bitter

taste in the mouth, worse after a meal, and



78 FAMILY GUIDE TO

accompanied with other symptoms of bad
digestion, take Nux vomica.
Dml;cmoxs.—One p;lule,hor three globﬂles,
on the tongue, ev: ‘our hours, or ev our
?vlgile the pal'llgu is seve?m. Children, a ;ixl'{xle or.
two globules,

Or if the above symptoms are present,
and the patient is subject to chilly feelings,
and especially if the pain is made worse
by moving, take Bryonia.

DirECTIONS.—Same as for Nux vomica.

If there is much nervous excitement,
and heavy pressure like that of a stone,
take Chamomilla. .

DirecTIoNs.—Same as for Nux vomica.

JAUNDICE.

The eyes and skin are yellow, the
water reddish-brown, and the stools whit-
ish; there is loss of strength and of appe-
tite, and a bitter taste in the mouth, and



HOMEOPATHIC TREATMENT, 79

lowness of spirits. Mereurius is the chief
remedy.

DirrorroNs.~Four pilules, or twelve globules,
to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water,
and two tea-spoonfuls taken every four hours.

Children, one tea-spoonful, or a pilule or two glo-
bules on the tongue.

COLIC, GRIPES, OR BELLYACHE.

Cavuses.—Cold or indigestion.

‘When the pain is like a spasm, with
coldness in the belly or any other part of
the body, take Camphor.

DirectioNs.—Two drops of Camphor to be
taken in a spoonful of water, or on a piece of lump-

sugar, every quarter or half hour, or hour, accord-
ing to the severity of the pain.

If the bowels are confined, take Nux
vomica.

DreoTIONS.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,
to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water, -
and two tea-spoonfuls taken every two or three
hours. Children, one tea-spoonful, or a pilule or
two globules on the tongue.



80 . FAMILY GUIDE TO

. If it arises from too fit or too rich
food, take Pulsatilla.

DiIrECTIONS.—Same a8 for Nux vomica,

If it has been brought on by a fit of
anger, etc., or if it occurs in children, give
Chamomzlla

DirectIONs.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,
to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water,
and two tea-spoonfuls taken every three or four
hours. Children, one tea-spoo: or & pilule or
two globules on the tongue.

If anxiety of mind or overwork of the
brain has brought it on, and if the bowels
are much confined, Nux vomica is the
remedy.

DiIrECTIONS,—Same as for Chamomilla.

If it is of long standing, take Sulphur.

drmeECTIONS ,—One pilule, or three globules,
on the tongue, every night and mommg Chil-
dren, a pilule or two globules.



HOMEOPATHIC TREATMENT. 81

PURGING, OR LOOSENESS OF THE
BOWELS.

This common complaint may be caused
in several ways ; such as eating food that
is hard to digest, sour and unripe fruit,
getting chilled when sweating, the heat of
summer, etc. It comes on also before an
attack of cholera. If the pain in the
bowels is violent, if there is a feeling of
coldness, or cramp in any part of the body,
take Camphor, as described at page 18.

DizecrroNs.—Take three drops in a tuble-
spoonful of water, or on a piece of lump-sugar,
each motion.

‘When it comes on from exposure to
cold or dampness during warm weather,
and there is little or no pain in the bowels,
and attended with a sickly feeling, take
Dulcamara.

DirecTIONs.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,
to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water,
- and two tea-spoonfuls taken after each stool.
Children, one tea-spoonful, or a pilule or two glo-
bules on the tongue.

¥



82 FAMILY GUIDE TO

If the purging has been brought on by
sour things, or by vexation or cold, and
there is much pain in the bowels, constant,”
and causing the patient to draw himself
. up and writhe about with sickly feeling,
the motions watery or mucous, take Cka-
momilla.

DmectioNs.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,
to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water,
and two tea-spoonfuls taken every half hour till
better. Children, one tea-spoonful, or a pilule or
two globules on the tongue.

If there is tearing, cutting pain in the
lower part of the bowels, which feel cold,
and a pinching pain in the pit of the sto-
mach; when it is caused by cold from night
air; when the motions are watery, and pro-
fuse or green, or tinged with blood, painful
straining both during and after a motion,
rumblings in the bowels and sickly feel-
ing, shivering, etc., take Mercurius.

Dirzecrions.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,
to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water,
and two tea-spoonfuls taken after every motion of
the bowels. Children, one tea-spoonful, or a
pilule or two globules on the tongue,



HOM®OPATHIC TREATMENT. 83

‘When purging is brought on by eating
too fat or too rich food ; when the motions
are frequent; also risings in the mouth-
like rotten eggs, pain, fulness and rum-
blings of the lower bowels, sickliness, hic-
cough and vomiting, take Pulsatilla.

Dizrcrrons.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,
to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water,
and two tea-spoonfuls taken after each motion of
the bowels. Children, one tea-spoonful, or a
pilule or two globules on the tongue.

PURGING OF CHILDREN.

‘When the purging occurs in children
during teething; when caused by cold;
when the motions are watery, green, or
yellow, with a bad smell; also when the
child screams violently and draws up its
legs towards the belly from pain, give
Chamomilla.

DrrecrioNs.—A pilule or two globules, dry on
the tongue, every quarter of an hour until relieved.

If the above does not relieve after six
doses, give Ipecacuanka in the same way.



84 FAMILY GUIDE TO

CHOLERA.

When cholera prevails in your neigh--
bourhood, take care to live on plain, but
nourishing food; avoid indigestible food,
and unripe or sour fruit; also take no stimu-
lants such as spirits, wine, beer, ete., and
do not indulge in any excesses. Avoid dirt,
damp, and bad air; keep the house and
workshop well aired, and the mind easy.
Provide yourself, if you have not already
done so, with a bottle of homaeeopathic pre-
paration of Cumphor ; if possible, keep
some in the workshop, and some at home,
to be ready. It is important that it
should be ready in case of a sudden
attack, as almost everything depends on
its being given early, as soon as the attack
comes on.

The following, or some of them, are
generally the first symptoms. TFeeling of
general uneasiness, chills or coldness,
pains in the bowels, with rumbling sounds,



HOM®OPATHIC TREATMENT, 85

oppression and anxiety about the sto-
mach, and severe purging. When these
or any of these symptoms come on, take
Camphor.

DrreorioNs.—Three drops of Camphor to be
taken every five or ten minutes ina table-
of water, or on a piece of lump-sugar, and let the
patient be made as warm and kept as quiet as

possible.

If not better after threé or four doses,
send for a medical man. Of course, a
-homeeopathic medical man is meant, as
the old system can do little or no good in
cholera.

If there is much vomiting, as well as
purging, give Ipecacuanha.

DmzeorioNs.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,
to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water,
and two tea-spoonfuls taken after every fit of vo-
miting or purging. Children, one tea-spoonful, or
a pilule or two globules on the tongue. :

If there is great thirst, pulse small and
weak, entire loss of strength, give Arseni-
cum.

DirEcrIONs.—Same as for Ipecacuanka.



86 FAMILY GUIDE TO

It ought to be well known that there
are generally warning symptoms before an
attack of cholera. Such as feeling of
general heaviness and inactivity, yellowish
colour of the skin or eyes, foul tongue,
bitter taste in the mouth, dislike to food,
fulness at the pit of the stomach, with
pressure, cramps, rumbling, etc. "When
these symptoms are present, take Chamo-
milla. :

DrrxrorIoNs.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,
to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water,
and two tea-spoonfuls taken every two or three
hours until better. Children, one tea-spoonful, or
a pilule or two globules on the tongue.

Small pamphlets on -the homeeopathic
treatment and prevention of this disease
may be had from any homeopathic
chemist, at from a penny to a shilling
each.

BLOODY FLUX, OR DYSENTERY.
In this disease there is generally pain



HOM®OPATHIC TREATMENT. 87

in the bowels, with frequent urging to
stool, straining, and bloody motions, or
mucus mixed with blood and matter;
also it is frequently attended with fever-
ishness.

If there is muchfever, give three globules
of Aconitum, in a tea-spoonful of water,
and an hour after one or other of the fol-
lowing medicines.

If the stools are bloody, and the pain
and straining severe as if the bowels would
be pressed out, give Mercurius.

Drreorions.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,
to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water,
and two tea-spoonfuls taken every two or three
hours. Children, one tea-spoonful, or a pilule or-
two globules on the tongue.

If the weakness is excessive, the skin
burning hot and dry, burning pain in the
bowels and constant thirst, give Arseni-
cum.

DirecrIoNs.—Same as for Mercurius.

It is a dangerous disease. The diet



88" FAMILY GUIDE TO

must be carefully attended to. Arrow-
root and good cocoa are the best.

COONFINED BOWELS, COSTIVENESS, OR
CONSTIPATION,

This state, which people who are not -
homceopathists are so much afraid of, is
one which seldom gives any trouble or
anxiety to homceeopathists. The allopathic
way of getting out of this state increases
the evil in the end, and is, therefore, gene-
rally worse than useless. Homaopathy, on
the other hand, generally succeeds in a
very short time in bringing about a healthy
action of the bowels.

If the confined state of the bowels is
brought on by using improper food, or by
want of exercise ; if there is headache or
giddiness, drowsiness or heaviness, and re- .
luctance to move ; also if there is disturbed
sleep at night, and fulness or weight about
the belly, take Nuz vomica.

DmzcrIoNs.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,



HOMEOPATHIC TREATMENT. 89

to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water,
and two tea-spoonfuls taken every four hours.
Children, one tea-spoonful, or a pilule or two glos
bules on the tongue.

If the costiveness is of long stand-
ing, and continual, take Sulphur.

DieecTIoNs.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,
to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water,

and two tea-spoonfuls taken every morning and
night. Children, one tea-spoonful, or a pilule or

two globules on the tongue.

If with the costiveness there is chilli-
ness and bad temper, or a bursting head-
ache, take Bryonia.

DImECTIONS.—Same as for Nux vomica.

Other means to be used in addition to
the above :—Take plenty of walking exer-
cise in the open air. Drink half a gill of
cold water on getting out of bed every
morning. Eat plenty of ripe fruit and
brown bread. An injection of about a
pint of water just aired a little, may be
thrown up the bowels, half an hour before



90 FAMILY GUIDE TO

or after breakfast. Or in urgent cases
take a spoonful of Castor-oil.

‘WORMS.

‘When small thread-worms are very
troublesome at night, with itching, fever-
ishness, and restlessness at night, take
Aconstum.

DrrEcTIONs.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,
to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water,
and two tea-spoonfuls taken every hour or two,
according to the symptoms. Children, one tea-
spoonful, or a pilule or two globules on the

tongue.

If there is much itching at the seat,
rubbing of the nose, restlessness, and
greedy appetite, or swelling and hardness
of the belly, give Mercurius.

DireorIoNs.~One pilule, or three globules,
dry on the tongue, three times a-day. éh.lldren,
a pilule or two globules.

After taking the above for one week,
take Sulphur. ,
D1rECTIONS, — One pilule, or three globules

dry on the tongue, every night and morning. Chil-
dren, a pilule or t;vo globules, ) & .



HOM®EOPATHIC TREATMENT. 91

PILES,.

The small tumours constituting this
disease are protruding or swelled veins.
They may be either inside or outside the
opening to the bowel. They may or may
not bleed.

If they are brought on by too little
exercise, or the use of intoxicating drink ;
also if the bowels are confined, or there are
shooting and catching pains in the loins,
and with or without flow of blood, take
Nuz vomica.

DirEcTIONS.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,
to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water,
and two tea-spoonfuls taken every four hours.
Children, one tea-spoonful, or a pilule or two glo-
bules on the tongue.

If the piles are bleeding, with pain in
the small of the back as if broken, take

Belladonna.
DrIrECTIONS.—Same as for Nux vomica.

If the complaint is obstinate, or of
long standing ; if the parts itch; and burn



92 FAMILY GUIDE TO

and the pains are darting, with a feeling of
fulness, and accompanied by a continual
inclination to go to stool, take Sulphur.

Drrzrorrons.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,.
to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water,
and two tea-spoonfuls taken three or four times
a-day. Children, one tea-spoonful, or a pilule or
two globules on the tongue. :

If there is violent burning in the parts,
and the bowels are relaxed, take Arseni-

cum.

Drrecrions.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,
to be dissolved in twelve fea-spoonfuls of water,
and two tea-spoonfuls taken every four or five
hours. Children, one tea-spoonful, or a pilule or
two globules on the tongue.

If the patient is very restless, feverish,
or impatient, take 4conitum.

DrrecrIoNs.~Four pilules, or twelve globules,
to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water,
and two tea-spoonfuls taken every two, three, or
four hours. Children, one tea-spoonful, or a pilule
or two globules on the tongue.

Bathe the parts several times a day
with cold water.




HOM@EOPATHIC TREATMENT. 93

AFFECTIONS OF THE HEAD, Erc.

HEADACHE.

For headache, chiefly in the forehead,
‘with throbbing in the temples, affecting
the eyes, making it painful to move thew,
and worse by movement generally, take
Belladonna.

DizEecrions.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,
to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water,
and two tea-spoonfuls taken every two hours.
Children, one tea-spoonful, or a pilule or two glo-
bules on the tongue.

If the headache has been brought on
by excitement ; if there is heat, weight and
fulness in the forehead and temples, and
coldness in other parts of the body, take
Aconitum.

. Drror1oNs.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,

to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water,
and two tea-spoonfuls taken every hour or two till



94 FAMILY GUIDE TO
some relief is obtained. Children, one tea-spoon-
ful, or a pilule or two globules on the tongue.

If the headache is brought on by want
of exercise, confinement of the bowels,
with giddiness; also when the painis deep
in the head, or on the top of the head,
when the feeling is as if a nail were driven
into the head, worse after a meal, and when
moving or walking, and ‘with a feeling of
heaviness and pressure above the eyes,
take Nuz vomica.

DirecrioNs.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,
to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water,
and two tea-spoonfuls taken every two or three
hours till some relief is obtained ; then not so often.
Children, one tea-spoonful, or a pilule or two glo-
" bules on the tongue.

If the headache is caused by fat foods,
the head heavy, pain on one side of the
head, shooting into the ears, pale face,
fretfulness and shiverings, or flushing heat,
take Pulsatilla.

DIRECTIONS.—Same as for Nux vomica.

If the pain is felt in the whole head,’
~specially during east winde, and is of a




HOMEOPATHIC TREATMENT. 95

bursting character, increased by moving,
and with ill humour, take Bryonia.
DirEcTIONS.—Same as for Nux vomica.

GIDDINESS, DIZZINESS, MAZINESS,
LIGHT-HEADEDNESS, VERTIGO,
SWIMMING IN THE HEAD, ETC.

If it arises from too great fulness of .
blood ; if it is worse when stooping, take
Aconite, three doses ; then Belladonna.

Di1rEcTIONS.—One pilule, or three globules, of
Aconite, dry on the e, every two hours until
three doses have been taken ; then take Belladonna
in the same way until three doses of it have been
taken ; then, if necessary, take Aconitum again, the
same as before, and so on.

‘When it comes on after a meal, or
when walking in the open air, when
there is dimness of the eyes, and faint-
ing, or a sickly feeling, take Nux vomica.

DizEcTIONS.—One pilule, or three globules,
dry on the tongue, everly three or four hours, Chil
dren, a pilule or two globules, -



96 FAMILY GUIDE TO

EPILEPSY, EPILEPTIC FITS, FALLING
SICKNESS.

This distressing affliction can generally
be cured by homeopathy, but it requires
time, and long perseverance in the use of
the remedies.

The following directions are not given
because they are complete and sufficient,
but they may be of use at one time or
another in nearly every case.

‘When persons who are subject to this
kind of fits have symptoms of an attack,
such as nervous twitchings, headache, gid-
diness, etc., take Belladonna.

Dirgorions.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,
to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water,

and two tea-spoonfuls taken every hour or every
two hours.

After a fit, take Nux vomica.

Dirror1oNs.—One pilule, or three globules, dry
on the tongue, three times a-day for two days.

During the fit let the patient lie on
the floor, loosen all tight parts of the




HOMEOPATHIC TREATMENT, 97

clothing, shelter the face from too strong
a light, and guard as much as possible
against the patient hurting himself. These
attentions are all that are necessary
during an attack.

FITS GENERALLY.

If a person falls down in a fit of any
kind, do not be alarmed, nor in a hurry.
Look at the face; if it looks red and
flushed, or bloated, or the veins of the
forehead and temples full, gently raise the
patient’s head and body, and keep him
with the head raised above the level of
his body. Send for a medical man, loosen
his neckcloth and any other part of the
dress which may be tight; do not let
bystanders crowd close round him, but give
him plenty of fresh air ; sprinkle cold water
on his forehead and temples. 1If, on the
contrary, the face is pale, and there is no
fulness of the veins of the forehead or

e



98 FAMILY GUIDE TO

temples, let him (or her) lie flat down on
the floor or on a sofa, and give him or her
plenty of fresh air ; sprinkle cold water on
the forehead and temples.



HOMEOPATHIC TREATMENT. 99

DISEASES OF THE EYES, EARS,
FACE, ETC.

INFLAMMATION OF THE EYE.

If there is bright redness and heat in
and about the eyes, and the light very
painful, if it occurs in infants, or if it is
caused by something getting into the eye,
take Aconite.

DrrecTIONs.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,
to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water,
and two tea-spoonfuls taken every two hours.
Children, one tea-spoonful, or a pilule or two glo-
bules on the tongue.

If, after taking three or four doses of
the-above, the pain is still very severe, the
eyes bloodshot and very red, the light
painful, take of Beslladonna three doses
in the same way; then, three doses of
Aconite again, and so on, If there is the



100 .FAMILY GUIDE TO

feeling as if of sand in the eyes, take Nux
vomica.

DirecrioNs.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,
to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water,
and two tea-spoonfuls taken every three or four
hours. Children, one tea-spoonful, or a pilule or
two globules on the tongue.

If there are ulcers on the eyes or eye-
lids, and the-eyelids swelled, give AMer-
curius.

DirrcrIoNs.—Same as for Nux vomica.

“If the eyes water much, take Pulsatilla.

DirrcTIoNs.—Same as for Nuz vomica.

A few doses of Sulphur will be useful
in very obstinate cases.

DrrrcrioNs.—One pilule, or three globules,
on the tongue, three times a~day. Children, a
pilule or two globules.

Bathe the eyes frequently with water,
or new milk and water, just warm. .

SOMETHING IN THE EYE.
As bits of dirt, etc., will sometimes



HOM@EOPATHIC TREATMENT. 101

get into the eye, it is as well that the .
British workman should know the best
way to get them out again, and also to
remove the inconveniences which may
anse from such little accidents.

A camel-hair brush,* just wetted in the
mouth so as to get a soft point, or a bristle
out of a brush, bent and held by the two
points in this shape, ———> furnish as
good instruments as can be had for get-
ting mischievous bits of dirt, etc., from the
eye; or a bit of soft paper, screwed round
80 as to present a soft point, will also do
it very nicely in the hands of a dexterous
man. Having any of these ready, proceed
with the finger and thumb of one hand
to lift up or draw down, according as the
substance happens to be in the upper or
lower eyelid, and draw the substance out
with the bended part of the bristle, or the
point of the paper or brush.

* Camel-hair brushes are sold by druggiste
and stationers at about a halfpenny each. -



102 FAMILY GUIDE TO

If redness or inflammation should
come on, take a few doses of Aconitum.

DirrcTIONS,—One pilule, or three globules,
dry on the tongue, every hour orevery two hours.
Children, a pilule or two globules.

This will do good even if it is not pos-
sible to get the substance out.

The eye may also be bathed with a
letion, made by adding two or three drops
of Tincture of Arnica to a table-spoonful of
water.

BLOODSHOT EYE.

Mix eight drops of T¥ncture of Arnica
with a tea-cupful of water, and bathe the
eye with it. Also take Belladonna.

DzrorioNs.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,
to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water,
and two tea-spoonfuls taken every three or four
hours. Children, one tea-spoo or a pilule or
two globules on the tongue.

. STYE.
A stye is a small boil on the edge of



HOMEOPATHIC TREATMENT., 103

the eyelid, Pulsatills is the chief re-
medy.
DmEeCcTIONS.—One pilule, or three globules,

dry on the tongue, three or four times a-day.
Children, a pilule or two globules.

‘Wash -the eye several times a-day
with a -lotion, made by dissolving six
globules or three pilules of Pulsatilla
in a table-spoonful of water. Apply a
bread poultice at night. If there is much

fever or inflammation, Aconitum may be
taken.

DrreorroNs.—Two pilules, or six globules,
to be dissolved in six tea-spoonfuls of water,
and two tea-spoonfuls taken every two hours.
Children, one tea-spoonful, or a pilule or two
globules on the tongue.

EARACHE.

If the pain is jerking, throbbing, or
tearing, from within outwards, and if the
ear outside is swelled, red, and inflamed,
and if the pain affects one side of the face,



104 . FAMILY GUIDE TO

and makes the patient fretful, take Pul-
satilla.

DrrxorroNs.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,
to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water,
and two tea-spoonfuls taken every hour. Children,
one tea-spoonful, or a pilule or two globules on
the tongue.

If the ear feels cold and the pain is
made worse by warmth, also worse in the
night, the pain reaching into the cheeks,
head, and teeth, take Mercurius.

DirrorIoNs.—Same as for Pulsatilla.

If the pain shoots and darts through
the ears, and into the head, eyes, or throat,
worse when touched, take Belladonna.

DrrEcTIONS.—Same as for Pulsatilla.

‘When the pain occurs in children,
also when it is violent and sticking, as if
8 knife were thrust into the ear, one
cheek red, the other pale, and when the
patient is cross and ill-tempered, give
Chamomilla.

DirECTIONS.—Same as for Pulsatilla.



HOME@OPATHIC TREATMENT, 105

INFLAMMATION OF THE EAR.

‘When the ear is very red, inflamed,
and hot to the touch, take Pulsatilla as
directed for earache.

In severe cases relief may often be
obtained by putting twelve globules or six
pilules of Pulsatilla into a tea-cup half full
of hot water, and holding the ear over
the hot steam.

DEAFNESS, HARDNESS OF HEARING,
DULLNESS OF HEARING, ETC.

‘When it is caused by a cold, especially
when caught by exposure to damp or wet,
take Dulcamara.

DrrrcTIONS.—One pilule, or three globules,
dry on the tongue, every four or six hours. Chil-
dren, a pilule or two globules.

If it arises from cold, and thereis a
feeling of coldness in the ear, or roaring
and buzzing sound in the ears towards



106 -FAMILY GUIDE TO

night, or if it is caused by small-pox, take
Mercurius. :

DIREOTIONS.—Same as for Dulcamara.

If the outer ear is red and inflamed,
or if it has been caused by measles, take
Pulsatilla. )

DirEoTIONS.—Same as for Dulcamara.

If there are singing and ringing sounds
in the ears, or if it has been caused by
scarlet fever, take Belladonna.

DIrEcCTIONS.—Same as for Dulcamara.

RUNNING FROM THE EARS, DIS-
CHARGE OF MATTER FROM
THE EARS.

‘When the matter discharged from the
ears is yellow, and if there are tearing
pains in the ears, if the glands about the
ear are swelled and tender, or when the

.



HOMEOPATHIO TREATMENT. 107

running has been brought on by small-
pox, take Mercurius.

Dr1rEcTIONS.—One pilule, or three globules,
dry on the tongue, three times a-day. Children,
a pilule or two globules.

If the ruxining follows measles, take
" Pulsatilla.
DirkcTioNs.—Same as for Mercurius.
If it follows scarlet fever, take Bella-
donna.
DIrECTIONS.—Same as for Mercurius.
Sulphur may follow any of the above
remedies.

DiRECTIONS.—One pilule, or three globules,
dry on the tongue, ev ight and morning.
Children, a pilule or two g oll:ﬁes.

FACEACHE, OR TIC DOULOUREUX.

If there is heat and flushing of the
face, take Aconite.
D1eroTIONS.--One pilule, or three globules,

dry on the tongue, every two hours. Children
a pilule or two globules. ’



108 FAMILY GUIDE TO

If the pain is brought on afresh by
touching the part, if there are twitchings
or jerkings in the face or eyes, take
Belladonna.

DIBRECTIONS.—Same as for Aconitum.

If the whole of one side of the face or
head is affected, and the pain worse when
warm in bed, with swelling of the face,
take Mercurius.

DireorIONS.—One pilule, or three globules,

on the tongue, every three or four hours.
Children, a pilule or two globules.

If the pain is drawing and tearing,
take Nux vomica.

DizEorIoNs.—Same as for Mercurivs.

SWELLED FACE—SWELLED CHEEK.

This is 'generally caused by diseased
teeth, gum-boils, ete. If the swelling is
attended with drawing pains, watering of



HOM®EOPATHIC TREATMENT. 109

the mouth, or swelling of the glands, take
Mercurius.

- DirEcTIONS.—One pilule, or three globules,
dry on the tongue, every four hours. Children,
a pilule or two globules.

If the swelling is pale, and reaches to
the ear, and is accompanied by shivering,
flushes, -or fretfulness, take Pulsatilla.

DirEcrioNs.—Same as for Mercurius.

If the swelling has been brought on
by wet or damp, také Dulcamara.

DirEcTIONS.—Same as for Mercurius.

SWELLED GLANDS—MUMPS.

Swelling, and sometimes pain and
soreness of the glands, under the jaw, and
below the ears. Mercurius is the chief
remedy.

DIRECTIONS.—One pilule, or three &!::}mlel,
dry on the tongue, every four hours. ildren,
a pilule or two globules.

If there is much redness, pain and



110 FAMILY GUIDE TO

soreness, and difficulty of swallowing, take
Belladonna.

DiIrECTIONS. —Same as for Mercurius.

Dulcamara is sometimes serviceable,
especially if the swelling occurs in damp
weather, and if the water is muddy.

DirEcTIONS.—Same as for Mercurius.



HOM®EOPATHIC TREATMENT., 111

MISCELLANEOUS.

RHEUMATISM.

Ir the attack has just come on, and there
is fever or chilliness, feeling of weariness,

or great uneasiness and restlessness, take
Aconite.

DmecrioNs.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,
to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water,
and two tea-spoonfuls taken every two hours.
Children, one tea-spoonful, or a pilule or two
globules on the tongue.

If the attack has been caused by going
when heated into a draught of cold air
and if the parts are red, shining, and
swelled, take Belladonna.

Direcrrons.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,
to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water,
and two tea-spoonfuls taken every three or four
hours. Children, one tea-spoonful, or a pilule
two globules on the tongue.



112 FAMILY GUIDE TO

If the pain is mostly in the flesh
(muscles) between the joints, worse when
moved or moving, and the parts are
swelled, also when there is chilliness, de-
rangement of stomach, and bad temper,
take Bryonia.

DirEcTIONS.—Same as for Belladoma.

‘When the joints are chiefly affected,
and the parts puffed acd swelled, when
there is much sweating and the pain is
worst when warm in bed, take Mesr-
curius. :
DirEoTIONS.—Same as for Belladonna.

If it has been brought on by being
wet through, and if the pain is deep,
gnawing and tearing, worse in the night,
when at rest, and better when moving,
take Rhus toxicodendron.

DirEoTIoNs.—Same as for Belladomna.

If the pain moves about from one place



HOMGOPATHIC TREATMENT. 113

to another, and there is a sort of numb
feeling with it, take Pulsatilla.
PrrrorIONs.—Same as for Belladonna.

If it has been brought on by being
damp, take Dulcamara.

DiIRECTIONS.—Same as for Belladonna.

If it is old standing, and especially if
the pains are drawing, pinching and tear-
ing, worse when cold, better when warm,
take Sulphur.

DiegoTioNs.—One pilule, or three slobules,
dry on the tongue, every morning and night.
Children, a pilule or two globules.

LUMBAGO.

This is rheumatism in the small of the
back. If there is feverishness or shiver-
ing, begin with Aconitum.

DirxorioNs.—Four pilules, or twelve globules
to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water,
H



114 FAMILY GUIDE TO

and two tea-spoonfuls taken every two hours.
Children, one tea-spoonful, or & pilule or two
globules on the tongue.

If the pain makes the person stoop,
so that he can hardly bear to straighten
his back, when it is worse in the morning,
better at night, and attended with shiver-
ing and biliousness, take Bryonia.

Direcrions.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,
to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water, and
two tea-spoonfuls taken every three or four hours.

‘When it is brought on by being
thoroughly wet, and the pain worse at
night, take Rhus toxicodendron.

DrirectioNs.—The same as for Bryonia.

STIFF NECK—CRICK IN THE
NECK, ETC.

This is rheumatism of the muscles of
the neck. If brought on by exposure to
damp, take Dulcamara.

DrrecTIONs.—One pilule, or three globules,
dry on the tongue, every four or six hours. Chil-
dren, a pilule or two globules.



HOM®EOPATHIC TREATMENT. 115

If it is very sore, stiff, and attended
with sore throat and difficulty of swallow-
ing, take Belladonna.

DirxkcTioNs.—Same as for Dulcamara.

If there are swellings, and they are
most troublesome in bed, take Mercurius.
DirgcTIONS.—Same as for Dulcamara.

If, with the stiffness, there is a fecling
a8 if the tendons were drawn and shortened,
if there is a feeling of weariness in the
parts, or tingling, and it is most trouble-
some when warm in bed, take Rhus foxi-
codendron,

DrrEcTIONS.—8ame as for Dulcamara.

A poultice may be placed on the back
of the neck at night.

CRAMPS IN THE LIMBS.

Those who are subject to cramp in
the night should sleep on a sloping bed,
the head being a few inches higher than



116 FAMILY GUIDE TO

the feet. 'When the cramp comes onin the
legs press the foot firmly against the bed-
stead or the wall.

To prevent the return, if the attacks
are apt to come on in the day, take Rhus
tozicodendron.

DirrcrioNs.—One pilule, or three globules,
dry on the tongue, every night and morning. Chil.
dren, a pilule or two globules.

If the attacks are more apt te eome
on at night in bed, take Sulphur.

Diexcrions.—S8ame as for Rhus fozicoden- .
dram.

In very violent attacks, rub a few
drops of the Camphor mentioned at page
18, into the part.

PALPITATION OF THE HEART.

Violent throbbing or beating of the
heart. If it is worst at night in bed, and
the patient complains of hearing the pal-



HOMEOPATHIO TBEATMENT., 117

pitation in his head, and if the face is

flushed and there are other signs of fever,

give Aconitum. '
DIRECTIONS.—One pilule, or three globulés

dry on the tongue, every three or four hours
Children, a pilule or two globules.

If it occurs in nervous or hysterical

persons, and is easily brought on by joy °

- or fear, if it is attended with shivering or
flushing, take Pulsatilla.

DirEecTIONS.—Same as for Aconitum.

‘When the beating extends from the
chest- to the head, and is brought on by
going up stairs, and the breathing quick
and anxious, take Belladonna.

DirgorionNs.—Same as for Aconitum.

In some cases of long standing, Sulphur
will be efficacious.

DrrEorioNs.—One pilule, or three globules,
dry on the tongue, every morning and night,



118 FAMILY GUIDE TO

BURNS AND SCALDS.

The first and chief thing is to protect
the part from the air and the cold. This
may be done several ways. Choose the
readiest within reach, from among the
following :—If soft cotton wool is at hand
there can be nothing better. Spread it
all over the burnt or scalded part. Spread
on a good thick layer. Fine wadding will
do, apply the soft side to the wound and
the glazed side outwards. Then get some
oil, almost any sort will do, and pour it
all over the cotton wool, so as to fairly
soak it.

Or, dust the parts all over thickly
with flour, and let it remain on. If
necessary put more on from time to
time.

Or, if there is neither flour nor cotton
at hand pour oil all over the injured parts,
and as soon as you can, cover with cotton
wool. '



HOM®OPATHIC TREATMENT. 119

Or, apply a liniment made with equal
parts of linseed-oil and lime-water.

If fever comes on, give Aconitum.

Drrror1oNs.—Four pilules, or twelve globules,
to be dissolved in twelve tea-spoonfuls of water,
and two tea-spoonfuls taken every two hours.
Children, one tea-spoonful, or a pilule or two
globules on the tongue.

Severe burns and scalds ought always
to be attended to by a medical man.

BRUISES.

Put ten drops of Tincture of Arnica
into a tea-cupful of water, and bathe the
parts with it ; or, still better, apply rags
wetted with the above lotion, and cover
over with several folds of dry cloth, or tie a
handkerchief several folds thick over it.

If the bruising or injury is general, as

from a fall, give a drop of the tincture in
~ water as is directed at page 21.



120 FAMILY GUIDE TO

STRAINS AND SPRAINS.

Bathe the part with hot water for ten
minutes. Then make a lotion, by mixing
ten drops of Tincture of Arnica with a tea-
cupful of cold water, and bathe the part
with it until the swelling and pain is les-
sened.

Take a drop of Armca, as directed at
page 21, every four hours for two days.

- If necessary after this, take Rhus foxi-
codendron.

DrrEoTIONS.—One pilule, or three globules,
on the tongue, three times a-day. Children, a
pilule or two globules.

Give the part perfect rest.

SLEEPLESSNESS.

First find out the cause, and remove
it if possible.

The following remedies will in many
cases be useful. When it occurs in chil-
dren, especially if caused by overloading



HOM@OPATHIC TREATMENT. 121

the stomach, or anything improper in the
diet, give Chamomilla.

DrrrcrIoNs.—One pilile, or two globules, dry
on the tongue, every hour.

In some instances similar t6 the above,
Pulsatilla may be given in the same way.

If it is attended with burning heat,
feverishness, and extreme restlessness,
with tossing about, take Aconitum.

DizrcTIONs.—One pilule, or three globules,
dry on the tongue, every hour. Children, a pilule
or two globules. .

If caused by teo mueh study or work,
take Nux vomica.

DrIrEcTIONS.—Same as for Aconite.

‘WETTING THE BED.

‘When it occurs in children, give Bel-
ladonna.

DrBEoTIONS.— One pilule, or two globules, dry
or;eilslhe tongue, every nmight and morning for one
week. -

Afterwards Sulphur.
Diexcrions.—Same as for Belladona.




122 FAMILY GUIDE TO

HINTS
RESPECTING THE

CHARACTERISTICS AND USES
OF THE TWELVE REMEDIES

REFERRED TO IN THIS BOOK.

ACONITUM NAPELLUS. — Aconitum,
Aconite, Monkshood.

Ta1s is an invaluable remedy. Those
who rightly know how to use it, will
never require to bleed, either with lan-
cet or leech. It has been called “the
homaeopathist’s lancet,” because it will
do more than the lancet can, and better
too. Its effect in purely inflammatory
cases is like magic.

The symptoms that point to 4conite
mostdecidedly, arestrong, full pulse, thirst,



HOMEOPATHIO TREATMENT, 123

dry heat of the skin, great restlessness,
with constant tossing and anxiety, flush-
ing of the face, glistening eyes, etc., etc.

ARSENIOUM ALBUM.—Arsenicum,
Arsenic.*

This is a very searching remedy. It
is well adapted in cases in which the
powers of life are very low and nearly ex-
hausted. It is valuable also in many skin
diseases, particularly in breakings out
about the mouth, attended with burning
and the discharge of a thin, irritating,
watery  fluid. In many diseases of the
bowels, especially when attended * with
prostration or ‘burning pains. Also in
affections of the breathing it is often
useful, as in influenza, some varieties of
coughs, asthma, etc.

* The reader need not be frightened at the men-
tion of Arsenic, when in connection with homceo-
athic doses. The homaopathic preparation of it
1n globules and pilules is as mild and safe as that
of any other megwme



124 FAMILY GUIDR To

BeriapoNxsa.—Deadly Nightshade.

This medicine, in some respects, re-
sembles Aconite, and is often useful after
Aconite has been taken, and ih some cases
it is taken alternately or turn about with
it, when both seem to be called for. It
has a great control over various affec-
tions of the brain and nervous systetn,
also in eruptive fevers such as scarlatina,
measles, erysipelas, etc.

BrYONIA ALBA.—Bryonia# White
" Bryony.

This medicine acts upon the musecles
generally, also upon the breathing and
the digestive organs. It is of 'great use
in rheumatic complaints, and in removing
the unpleasant effects of east winds. In

® This must not be confounded with thé
Bryonia which growsin England. We have &
Bryonia growing in this country, but it is nét the
sort used in Homeopathy.



HOM@OPATHIC TREATMENT. 125

pleurisy it is before all the blisters in the
world. When otherwise indicated, it acts
best on persons who are subject to feel
chilly.

CHAMOMILLA. — Matricaria Chamomilla,
Wild Chamomile.

Is eminently adapted to children’s
diseases, especially during the teething
period. It acts particularly on the sto-
mach and bowels, also on the face, ears,
ete.

Durnoamara.—Woody Nightshade,
Bitter-sweet.

This medicine is particularly adapted
to most of the consequences of being ex-
posed to cold and damp, especially in

_rainy and cold seasons. Two or three
doses ought always to be taken to prevent
bad consequences, after being exposed to
damp or wet.



126 \ FAMILY GUIDE TO

TPECACUANHA.

This medicine is also admirably
adapted to many of the diseases of chil-
dren. It has a powerful effect on the sto-
mach, and also on the chest and breathing.

Mgrcurrus vivus.—Mercury, Quick-
silver.

This remedy, so dreadfully abused by
the old-system doctors, is exceedingly
valuable and perfectly safe and mild when
given homaopathically in small doses. It
has a remarkable action on the mucous
membrane, the glands, and the liver.

Nvux vomica.—Nux, Vomit Nut.

This is a precious remedy, and perhaps
oftener used by homeeopathists in this
country than any of the other remedies.
It is valuable in almost all diseases of the
stomach, liver, bowels, etc., and in other
ailments which arise from the use of
ardent spirits, too much mental labour,



HOMEOPATHIC TBEATMENT, 127

etc. It is most adapted to persons of a
hasty sanguine temperament. It is im-
" possible to mention here anything like a
tithe of the ailments it is good for.

Puisarinia N1¢er.—Pulsatilla, Meadow
Anemone, Parque-flower, Wind-flower.

This medicine, in many respects, re-
sembles Nux vomica, but it has a special
relation to the ailments of females. It -
acts on the nervous system and on the di-
gestive organs, also on the mucous mem-
brane, is especially adapted to females of a
mild, gentle disposition, disposed to be
fretful or hysterical.

RAHUS ToX100DENDRON.—Rhus tox., Rhus
Sumach, Poison Oak.

This medicine acts specially on the
joints and tendons. Hence its use in
sprains and in rheumatism, especially that
form of it which is better when moving.
It also bears the same relation to a



128 FAMILY 6UIDE TO

thorough wetting, which Dulcamara does
to exposure to damp, ete.

SvrLeruR.—Flowers of Sulphur,
Brimstone.

This medicine has a special relation to
diseases connected with eruptions of the
skin, constitutional taint, and predisposi-
tion, and diseases of long standing. It
should not be given too often.



~

HOM@OPATHIC TREATMENT. 129

BOOKS RECOMMENDED

TO THOSE WHO WISH FOR MORE
INFORMATION.

Books Ezxplaining Homaopathy and its
Advantages.

Dr Suarr’s TractTs oN HoM®EOPATHY.
—These are the best explanations of Ho-
mceopathy ever published. They are sold
at 2d. each, or 2s. for the set of twelve.
The following is a list of them :—

1. What is Homeeopathy ?

2. The Defence of Homaopathy.

8. The Truth of Homceopathy.

4. The Small Dose of Homeopathy.

6. The Difficulties of Homcopathy.

6. The Advantages of Homaopathy.

7. The Principle of Homaopathy.

8. The Controversy on Homceeopathy.

9. The Remedies of Homeopathy.

0. The Provings of Homaeopathy.

11. The Single Medicine of Homcopathy.

12. The Common Sense of Homaopathy,
I



130 FAMILY GUIDE TO

Dr. HorNEr’s REASONS FOR EMBRAC-
iv¢ HoMeoraray.—This is a very elo-
quent and powerful statement of the
author’s reasons for becoming a homceo-
pathic physician. Dr. Horner was the
senior physician to the Hull Infirmary,
and had acquired the highest honours of
his profession. The price is 6d.

D=z. Norrox’s BRIEF ATTEMPT TO
Smow THE TRUTH AND VALUE OoF Ho-
MEOPATHY i8 very interesting. The price
is 34d.

Books Teaching How to Use Homeopathy
in Curing Diseases.

Mz. Moore’s Popurar Guine 10 Ho-
MEOPATHY is an excellent book. The
price is ls. :

Dz. Marax’s Pocker-Boox is also a
good one. The price is 2s.

Dr. WiLriaMsoN ON THE IISEASES
or WoMEN AND CHILDREN is a very valu-



HOM@OPATHIC TREATMENT. 181

able work, and ought to be in the hands
of every mother. It is sold at 2s.

De. Tnoxas’s Edition of De. GUEERN-
SEY’s DoMEsTIO PRACTICE is one of the
best books—it is plain, and useful. The
price is Be.

Dr. Lavzrie’s EprroMe oF HoMeo-
PATHY i8 also a good book. It is the same
price as the last mentioned.

De. HeriNe's DoMestic PHYSICIAN
is one of the best and most comprehensive
books. There are two editions of it ; one

at 8s., the other at 10s.; the latter is the
best.

Di. Lavre’s Dommsric HoMao-
PATHY, price 16s., is perhaps the most
complete book of the kmd in the English
language.

The above books may be had from
any homeeopathic chemist, or from, a be



132 FAMILY GUIDE TO

~

seller, by ordering them. To persons who
live at a distance, they will be sent, post
paid, on the regeipt of the price of the
book in postage stamps, by Me. TURNER,
41, Piccadilly, Manchester.



HOM®OPATHIC TREATMENT. 133

HOMEOPATHIC DISPENSARIES.

Ta1s little hook would not be complete
if we did not mention these useful insti-
tutions ; as it may sometimes happen that,
through sickness or want of work, the
British workman might find it necessary
to avail himself of their advantages. We
shall give a list of a few in the chief towns.
They are all of them accessible on easy
terms, and very poor persons may obtain
admission free, if their circumstances will
not allow them to pay a small sum.

LoNDON.— 52, Great Ormond Street, Blooms-
bury. Open daily (except Tuesday) at three in
the afternoon. Terms, free.

Commercial Road, King’s Road, Chelses. Open

Monday and Thursday at ten in the forenoon.
Terms, two shillings and sixpence per month.

7, Manor 8treet, Clapham. Open Monday
and Thursday afternoons at three. Terms, two
shillings and sixpence per month.

‘Welbeck Street, corner of Bulstrode Street,



134 FAMILY GUIDE TO

Manchester Square. Open Tuesday evenings at
eight ; Wednesday mornings at ten; and Friday
evenings at seven.

20, Claremont Place, New Road, near the
Angel, Islington. Open Thursday mornings from
eight to nine.

Southwark Dispensary, 15, Alfred Place, New-
ington Causeway. O Monday, Wednesday,
and Friday mornings from eight to half-past ten ;
and on Tuesday and Friday evenings from seven
to eight.

AsuTON.—Stalybridge and Dukenfield Dis-
Eensary, 199, Stamford Street, Ashton-under-

yme. Open daily.

BieMingEAM.—13, Old Square. Open daily
from two to three. Terms, two shillings and six-
pence per month,

Bristor.—Upper Berkeley Place, Bristol.
Open Monday, Wednesday, and Friday at half-
past one.

DoNcasTER.—St. James's Hospital. Open
every morning.

DuBLIN.—122, Abbey Street. Open Tuesdsy,
Thursday, and Saturday from nine to eleven.

Du¥pEr.—14, New Inn Entry. Open Mon-
day, Wednesday, and Friday from two to three.
Terms, free, .

HALIFAX.—18, S8quare Rosd. Open Mondsy,

‘Wednesday, and Friday mornings from eight to
ten.



HOM@EOPATHIC TREATMENT. 135

"Hurr.—51, Waterworks Street. Open from
two.to five on Tuesday and Friday. Terms, ong
shilling and sixpence per month.

LEeps.— 26, Oxford Street.

LeroesTer.—London Road. - Open Monday,
‘Wednesday, Thursday, and Saturday from nine
to twelve,

LiverrooL.—2, Harford Street, Mount Plea-
sant. Open daily from eight to ten. Terms, free.

MANCHESTER.—29, Lever Street. Open daily,
from eight to ten in the morning, and on the
evenings of Monday, Wednesday, and Satur-
day, from eight to nine. Terms: mornings, one
shilling per month ; evenings, one shilling and
sixpence.

1, 2, and 3, Medlock Street, Hulme. Open on
Monday, Wednesday, and Friday mornings from
ten to twelve, and on Saturday evenings from seven
toten. Terms: mornings, one shilling per month;
evenings, one shilling and sixpence per month.

21, St. Stephen’s Street, Salford. Open Mon-
day, Wednesday, and Friday from nine to eleven ;
and on Wednesday and Saturday evenings from
seven to eight. Terms same as preceding.

NorTHAMPTON,—Parade. Open on Monday,
Tuesday, Thursday, and Friday from nine to
eleven; Wednesday and Saturday from twelve
to three. Terms, two shillings and sixpence per
mont -



136 FAMILY GUIDE, ETO.

NxwcASTLE-ON-TYNE.—4, Hood Street.
Monday, Tuesday, Thursday, and Saturday from
nine to one. Terms, one shilling per month.

SUNDERIAND.—60, Fawcett Street. Open
‘Wednesday, ten to twelve ; Friday, two to four;
Saturday, ten to twelve. Terms, one shilling per
month.

‘WOLVERHAMPTON.— Worcester Street. Open
Monday and Wednesday, from two to four.

Yorr.—22, Bootham. Terms, two shillings

. and sixpence per month,



APPENDIX.

———

THE OLD SYSTEM OF MEDICINE—ITS
DANGERS AND ITS DEFECTS.

IT is & wonder the old system of physicking has
stood so long. It may in some cases have done
good, but it is certain it has done an immen-
sity of harm. In fact, it has killed thousands
and tens of thousands. As we might be sus-
pected of partiality in describing its dangers
and defects, we shall do so in the very words
of its own practitioners.

BOERHAAVE, one of the most celebrated
physicians of the last century, affirms that « it
would have been infinitely better if medical
men had never existed.”

DR. JAMES JOHNSON said,” “I declare it to
be my most conscientious opinion that if there



138 APPENDIX. .

were not a single physician, surgeon, apothe-
cary, or man-midwife, or chemist, or druggist,
or drug in the world, there would be less mor-
tality amongst mankind than there is now.”
This quotation shows that it was Dr. Johnson’s
belief that the old system of medicine is worse
than useless.

The late SIR AsTLEY COOPER is reported
to have said, “The science of medicine is
founded in conjecture (guessing) and improved
by murder!”

Dr. RE1D says, “ More infantile subjects are
perbaps destroyed daily by the pestle and
mortar than in the ancient Bethlehem fell
victims in one Herodian massacre !”

The late President of the Royal College of
Physicians, D. PARIS, quotes the following
from a foreign writer as descriptive of the old
system :—¢ Physic is the art of amusing the
patient, whilst nature cures the disease.” If this
be so, it is a very expensive amusement to the
patient, who often pays forit with his life.

“So far as my experience goes,” remarks
Dr. DIcksoN, “ few people in these times are
permitted to die of disease—the orthodox
fashion is to die of the doctor.”



APPENDIX. 139

FRANKS says, * Thousands are slaughtered
in the quiet sick-room.”

KEISER says, “ In most cases the proverbA
is true, that the remedy is worse than the
disease, and the doctor more dangerous than
the disorder.”

DR. LEESON says, “ nearly all the waters,
confections, decoctions, extracts, infusions,
liquors, mixtures, essential oils, spirits, tinc-
tures have no influence over any form of
disease.”

Such is the old system according to the
description given of it by its own practi-
tioners; and, as Sir John Forbes, Physician to
the Queen’s household, has said of it, “Things
have arrived at such a pitch that they cannot
be worse; they must either mend or end.” So
we say, le¢ them end. The sooner thebetter,
and let the people have the blessings of Homaeo-
pathy, which, as every one knows who
has tried it, cures SAFELY, QUICKLY, and
PLEASANTLY,



140 APPENDIX.

QUACK MEDICINES AND QUACK
ADVERTISEMENTS.

Our newspapers and walls swarm with
advertisements of quack remedies for this and
that, and everything, and the number of pur-
chasers of them shows the number of dupes
there are. If the medicines were as efficacious
as the advertisements say, there would be no
disease but what might be soon cured. But
although immense fortunes have been made
by these reckless and lying advertisers, very
few, if any, have been cured by their wretched
rubbish. :

Some think, that because the advertise-
ments appear in what are called respectable
and even in religious papers and magazines,
therefore the medicines must be right and
good. But this is not the case. The editor
has often nothing at all to do with the
advertisements. They are paid for as adver-
tisements. 1t is true some newspapers now
refuse a few of the worst kinds; but, as a
rule, anything can be got in by paying for.
It is @ shame for some papers to sell them-
selves as they do to help these shameless



APPENDIX. 141

quacks to spread their nets, and obtain
dupes from amongst their readers. And the
working man may depend upon it, that what-
ever professions the papers may make about
seeking the public welfare, itis all cant if they
continue, week after week, to insert the same
beastly and lying announcements. Some think
the testimonials prove the efficacy of the reme-
dies. Nosuch thing. They can be had by the
thousand, if necessary, at so much apiece.
Indeed, there are persons in London who get
their living by writing these and other
testimonials, at a shilling or eighteenpence
each. Of course, addresses are given; but
they are imaginary, or so vague, or at such
a distance that nothing can be found out by
them.

There is another trick adopted by vendors of
so-called patent medicines, by which many are
deceived. * Protected by Her Majesty’s Royal
Letters Patent,” means nothing more, really,
than that they have paid for a few stamps,
which may be bought by anybody. And so far
from being a recommendation of the medicine,
it was intended toact asa check on the sale of
these pernicious nostrums. Then, another



142 APPENDIX.

dodge is, the getting a label printed in some
fanciful way, with the words, “none are
genuine unless signed John Coffin, or Frederick
Fleeceum,” or something else, *“to imitate
which is forgery.” From this many are led
to. suppose that the medicine sold must be
something genuine, whereas it may be dish-
water or rank poison for that matter.

Those who are sensible will keep themselves
out of the hands of the whole tribe of advertis-
ing quacks, who, when they once get hold of a
victim, generally fleece him to the uttermost,
and then leave him worse then they found
him.

There is another form of quackery against
which we would caution mothers especially,
and we do advise her never to give her babe
any of those injurious compounds known by
the names of “soothing syrup,” “ quietness,”
“ sleeping stuff,” etc., etc. They are all dis-

guised preparations of laudanum or some other -

stupefying drug, and are downright poison.
Hundreds of children are murdered every
year by these things.




APPENDIX. 143

AMOUNT OF DISEASE.

The disease, ill health, and number of
deaths among human beings are so great that
most people would hardly believe their amount.
For instance :— ’

1st. One-fourth of the children born in
Great Britain die before they are five years
of age.

2nd. Taking the young and the old to-
gether, it is found that twenty-six years is
the average age at which people die in Lon-
don, and seventeen in Liverpool.

8rd. The number of medical men in London
is greater than the butchers, and nearly as
great as the bakers.

4th. In England and Wales only, 120,000
persons are always slowly dying of consump-
tion.

5th. The number of hospitals, infirmaries,
and dispensaries in London, is 150; one of
these only, viz., St. Bartholomew’s, admitted
40,000 patients in the year 1844.

6th. The number of orphan children, in the
year 1840, on account of whose destitution re-
lief was given was, 112,000.



144 APPENDIX.

7th. Among the working population living
in cellars, one person in every 95 is annually
attacked by fever.

8th. In Bethnal Green, the average age at
death of the gentlemen residents is forty-five
Years; that of ‘the working population only
sixteen.

9th. Of 125 people who die every day in
London, only nine die of old age.—Manual of
Public Health.

THE CAUSES OF DISEASE. ]

Why is there so much disease among us P
Because in numbers of things we do just what -
by our nature we were never meant to do.
For example :—

1st. Man is intended to draw in fresh air
every time he breathes. Almost all people
when tn their houses, and the working people in
their shops, breathe the same air over and over
again. To show the necessity of allowing
fresh air continually to enter rooms and
the bad air to escape, it may be stated that
every person during each minute of his life



APPENDIX. 145

vitiates or potsons a quantity of air twice as
large as himself.

2nd. Man ought to breathe pure air at
every breath. Our sewers and drains are so
bad that the vapours and foul yases rise, and we
breathe them.

3rd. Man was intended to take exercise in
the open air every day. Neither his heart,
his stomach and bowels, his liver, his skin, his
lungs, his kidneys, nor his brain will act
rightly without walking exercise every day.
Most of us do not yet a daily walk, or only a
very short one, which 1s scarcely of any use.

4th. Man is formed to take simple, plain,
wholesome food. He eats all sorts of things
which not only do him no good but do him
harm ; and he drinks large quantities of beer,
spirits, and wine, which hurt his stomach and
take away the proper use of his brain.

5th. Pure water is provided by nature for
man’s beverage, or the means of purifying it
are within his reach. He 13 apt to use, for the
basis of every kind of drink, water teeming
with all manner of impurities.

6th. Man ought to wash himself all over
with water every day, so as to cleanse the

K
B



146 APPENDIX.

pores of the skin ; else they get stopped up,
he cannot perspire rightly, and his skin can-
not breathe. The majorsty of the people only
wash their hands and face every day.

7th. Man should wear clean clothes next
to his skin, because the body gives off bad
fluids, At present many people wear the same
things day after day for weeks together.

8th. Man wasintended to live in the light,
Many, very many, have scarcely any light in
thesr rooms.

9th. Man in this climate must wear warm
clothing. Many have no flannel, and are clad
with heavy useless things.—Ibid.

HOW ‘DISEASE MAY BE LESSENED.

The intelligent British workman can do &
great deal to lessen the amount of disease in
his family.

1st. He can see that the rooms of his house
and workshop are ventilated; by letting in
fresh air at proper times. Morning is gene-
rally the best time to throw the doors and
windows open.



APPENDIX. 147

2nd. He can choose his own landlord and
house, so as to get a proper house to live in,
taking care to have good drainage and sewer-
age provided, and plenty of good water and
light.

3rd. He can see that both himself and his
family take walking exercise in the open air,
and avail himself of the public grounds and
spaces provided for this purpose by his richer
neighbours,

4th. Working men can select wholesome
food, and avoid bad drink.

5th. Working men can be more cleanly
than many are, or care to be. They can bathe
and wash themselves. They can also make
use of the baths and washhouses prepared for
them, instead of having the washing done at
home, which causes everything to be damp
and mouldy, and to make them decay.

6th. They can see that their clothing is
warm, light, and suitable for their habits and
employments.

7th. They can cultivate a contented mind
and cheerful disposition, both in themselves
and their families and workshops.

8th. They can avoid the dram and beer



148 APPENDIX.

shops, and cultivate habits of sobriety, and at
the same time possess all lawful enjoyments
within their reach.

9th. They can adopt and use Homeeopathy,
so as to relieve an immense amount of suf-
fering in themselves and their families.



INDEX.

ACONTTUM, 122.
Advantages of Homeopathy, 11.
Advertisements, Quack, 14({
Appendix, 157.
Arnica, its uses, 20.
Lotion, 21.
Arsenicum, 123.
Asthma, 61.
Back, pain in, 113,
Bad digestion, 70.
Beating of the heart, 116.
Bed, wetting the, 121.
Belladonna, 124.
Bellyache, 79.
Bloodshot eye, 102.
Bloody flux, 86.
Biliousness, 72.
Boils, 41.
Books recommended, 129.
Bowel complaint, 81.
—_— of children, 83.
. Bowels, confined, 88.
diseases of, 70.
looseness of, 81.
~——— of children, 83.




150 INDEX.

Breathing, difficulty of, 61.
Breathing, diseases of, 50.
Bruises, 119.

Bryonia alba, 124.

Burns and Scalds, 118,
Camphor, its uses, 18.
Case of medicines, 15.
Chamonmilla, 125.
Characteristics of medlcmes, 122.
Cheek, swelled, 108.

Chest, inflammation of, 69.
Chicken-pox, 25.
Chilblains, 43.

Children,, teething of, 66.
Cholera, 84.

Cold, feverish, 24.

Cold in the head, 50.
Colie, 19.

Confined bowels, 88.
Constipation, 88.
Contents, b.

Corns, 42.

Costiveness, 88.

it hoopmg, 65.

Cramps in the legs, 115.

Cramp of the stomach, 7.

Crick in the neck, 114.

Croup, 57.

Da , etc., of Old System, 187.
Deafness, 105.

Dedication, 8.

Dentition, 66.

Diet, 18.



INDEX.

Difficulty of breathing, 61.

Digestion, bad, 70.

Discharge from the ears, 106.

Disease, amount of, 143.

causes of, 144.

how to 1 , 146.

Diseases of the breathing, 50.

—— of the eyes and ears, 9.

— of the face, etc., 99.
general, 24.

~————— of the head, 90. .

of mouth, throat, etc., 64.

——— of the skin, 86.

————— of the stomach and bowels, 70.

Dispensaries, Homeopathic, 133.

Dizziness, 95.

Domestic Homceeopathy, 4.

Duleamara, 125.

Dulness of hearing, 105.

Dysentery, 86.

Ears, inflammation of, 108.

Earache, 108.

Ears, diseases of, 99.

—— running from, 106.

Epilepsy, 96.

Epileptic fits, 96.

Epps, Dr., on Domestic Homeopathy, 4.

Erysipelas, 39.

Egye, bloodshot, 102.

—— inflammation of, 99.

—— something in, 100. .

—— stye in, 102,

Eyes, diseases of, 99.

Faceache, 107.

151



152 INDEX.

Face, diseases of the, 99.
—— swelled, 108.
Fainting, 96.

Falling sickness, 96.

Fever, 24.

scarlet, 26.

typhus, 21.
Feverish cold, 24.
Feverishness, 24.

Finger, gathering of, 44.

- Fits, epileptic, 96. )
—— generally, 97,
Flatulency, 78.

Flux, 86.

Frog, 67.

Frost.bites, 43.

Gathering of the finger, 44.
General diseases, 24.
Giddiness, 95.

Glands, swelled, 109.
Globules described, 15.
Gripes, 79.

Guernsey’s Domestic Practice, 181.
Hardness of hearing, 105.
Headache, 93.

Head, cold in the, 50.

diseases of, 98.

Hearing, dulness of, 105.

Heartburn, 72

Heart, pal Bntatlon of, 116.

Hering’s, Dr., Domestic Physijcian, 181,
Hoarseness, 52.



INDEX. 158

Homeopathic dispensaries, 133,

Homeopathy, what it is, 9.

Hooping-cough, 55.

Horner’s, Dr., reasons, 180.

Indigestion, 70.

Inflammation of the ear, 105.

——————— of the eye, 99.

——————— of the lungs, 69.

Influenza, 57.

Ipecacuanha, 126.

Itchings, 86. !

Jaundice, 78.

Laurie’s, Dr., Domestic Homeeopathy, 134.

Laurie, Dr., epitome of, 131.

Legs, cramps in, 115.

List of medicines, 17.

Looseness of the bowels, 81.

Lotion, arnica, 21.

Lumbago, 113.

Lungs, inflammation of, 59.

Malan’s, Dr., Pocket-book, 181.

Matter from the ear, 106.

Maziness, 95.

Measles, 29.

Medicines, 15.

———— characteristics of, 122.
chest, 15.

———— how to take, 22.

Mercurius, 126.

Miscellaneous diseases, 111,

Mixing the medicines, 22.

Mouth, diseases of, 64.

Moore’s, Mr., Popular Guide, 180.

Mumps, 109,



164 INDEX.

Neck, crick in the, 114.
stiff, 114.
Nettle-rash, 87.
Norton’s, Dr., Homeopathy, 180.
Nux vomica, 26.
Old System, its dangers, 187.
Pain in the back, 113.
————— boils, 41.
———————— bowels, 79, 84, 86.
bruises, 119.
chest, 59, 60, 61, 68.
chilblains, 43.
——————— corns, 42.
———— ear, 108, 105.
———— eye, 99, 100 102.
-——— face, 107 108.

. ——— — finger, 44,
————— head, 98.
—————— limbs, 115, 171.

neck, 114.
plles, 91.
rheumatism, 171.
stomach, 77, 79, 81.
————— strains, 120

teeth, 64.

teething, 66.

—— throat, 68

— ulcers,

Palpitation of the hea.rt 116.

Piles, 91.

Pilules described, 16.

Pleurisy, 60.

Pleurisy stitch, 60.

Pox, chicken, 35.




INDEX.

Pox, small, 83.

Purging, 81.

of children, 83.

Quack Advertisements, 140.

—— Medicines, 140.

Rash, nettle, 87.

Remedies, characteristic of, 122.

Rheumatism, 111.

Rhus toxicodendron, 127.

Ringworm, 45.

Rose, 39.

Saint Anthony’s fire, 39.

Scald-head, 46.

Scalds and Burns, 118.

Scarlet fever, 26.

Scarlatina, 26.

Sea-sickness, 76.

Sharp’s Tracts, 20, 129.

Sickness, 74.

Simple fever, 24.

Skin diseases, 36.

Sleeplessness, 120.

Small’l-pox, 83.

Sore throat, 68.

Sprains, 120,

Stiff neck, 114.

Btitch, pleurisy, 60.

. SBtomach, cramp, 77.
————— derangement of, 70.

————— disease of, 70.

———— sickness of, 74.

Strains, 120.

Stye, 122.

Sulphur, 128.




156 INDEX.

Swelled check, 108.

face, 108.

of the glands, 109.
Swimming in the head, 95.
Teething of children, 66.
Throat, diseases of, 64.
sore, 68.

Thrush, 67.

Tic Douloureux, 107.
Toothache, 64.

Typhus fever, 81.

Ulcers, 48.

Use of this book, 22.
Vertigo, 99.

Vomiting, 74.

Wetting the bed, 121.
‘What is Hommopathy,
‘Whitlow, 44.
‘Williamson’s Diseases of Females, 181.
‘Wind, 73.

‘Worms, 90.

Yellows, 78.

THE END.

London : Thomas Harrild, Printer, Salisbury-sq., Fleet-st.



A LIST
or
HOM®EOPATHIC PUBLICATIONS,
WHICH MAY BE HAD FEOM
HENRY TURNER,
41, PICCADILLY, & 13, MARKET ST., MANCHESTER.
AND ALL HOM@EOPATHIC CHEMISTS.
—

ARNICA, RHUS, CALENDULA, CANTHA-
RIDES, CAUSTICUM, AND URTICA, as Exter-
nal Remedies. Price ls.

CASPARI'S HOMEOPATHIC DOMESTIC
PHYSICIAN, with Chapters on Anatomy, Phy-
siology, and Mesmerism, etc., ete. Price 8s.

CHEPMELL’S DOMESTIC HOM(EOPATHY.
Fifth Edition. Price 5s.

CHEPMELL'S PRACTICAL GUIDE, with
Twelve Remedies. Price ls.

CHOLERA ; its Homomopathic Treatment and
Prevention.  Published by the Homamopathic
Association. Price One Halfpenny.



WORKS PUBLISHED BY HENRY TURNER,.

COCKBURN'S TWO SYSTEMS OF MEDI-
CAL TREATMENT, Compared and Contrasted.
Price 2s.

CONCISE VIEW OF HOM®EOPATHY. Se-
cond Edition. Price 3. 6d.

CURTIS AND LILLIE'S ABRIDGMENT
OF THE MATERIA MEDICA. Price 4s.

A FEW FACTS IN RELATION TO HOMO-

PATHY. Price 24

GUERNSEY AND THOMAS'S HOM®O-
PATHIC DOMESTIC PRACTICE, containing
Particular Instructions for the Selection and Ad-
ministration of the Remedy in every Case, both in
Globules and Tinctures; also valuable information
on the Pulse, Diet, Hygeine, Climate, and Bathing ;
and a Materia Medica and Glossary. Pricebds.
This edition of Dr. Guernsey’s Domestic Practice

is divested of everything which is objectionable in a

book of general reference for familigs.

“Of all the Domestic Treatises, we give the pre-
ference to Dr. Gwemrnsey's."—North American Journal
of Homeopathy.

HERING'S: HOMEOPATHIC DOMESTIC
PHYSICIAN, Price 8. The Author's Own
Edition. Price 10s.

HOM@EOPATHY AND THE WORKING
CLASSES. A KLetter to the Governor and Sub-
scribers to the Manchester Royal Infirmary, By
& Medical Graduate. Price 1d

Aa.



PICCADILLY, AND MARKET STREET, MANCHBSTER.

HORNER'S REASONS FOR ADOPTING
HOM@OPATHY. Third Edition. Price 6d.

HORNER (DR. JONAH) ON LIFE AND
HEALTH. Second Edition. Price ls. 6d.

LAURIE'S DOMESTIC HOMMEOPATHY.
Price 16s.

LAURIE'S EPITOME OF THE ABOVE.
Price bs.

LAURIE'S HOMEOPATHIC GUIDE FOR
FAMILIES. Price ls.

MALAN’S POCKET-BOOK OF HOMCEO-
PATHY. Fourth Edition. Price 2s.

MALAN'S HOW CAN SUCH SMALL DOSES
" HAVE ANY EFFECT? Price 8d.

MALAN'S WHAT TO DO AGAINST CHO-
LERA. Price 1d.

MOORE'S (MR. JAS, V.8.) HORSE, COW,
DOG, SHEEP, AND HOG DISEASES, and
their Homeeopathic Treatment. Price 5.

MOORE’S (MR. JAS,, V. 8.) LUNG DISEASE
OF COWS CURABLE BY HOMEOPATHY;
with Directions. Price 6d.









WORKS PUBLIEHED BY HENRY TURNER.

MOORE’S (MRB. JAS, V. 8) MILK FEVER
OF COWS CURABLE BY HOM@OPATHY ; with
Directions. Price 6d.

MOORE'S (MR. ¢. L) POPULAR GUIDE
TO HOM@EOPATHY. Price la.

SHARP'S (DR.)) TRACTS ON- HOM(EO-
PATHY.
1. What is Homeopathy ?
2. The Defence of Homeopathy.
8. The Truth of Homeeopathy.
4. The Small Dose of Homamopathy.
5. The Difficulties of Homeopathy.
6. The Advantages of Homeopathy.
7. The Principle of Homeopathy.
8. The Controversy on Homaopathy.
9. The Remedies of Homeopathy.
10. The Provings of Homceopathy.
11. The Single Medicine of Homeopathy.
12. The Common Sense of Homeopathy.

Price 2d. each, or 2s. the set, in stiff cover.

‘WILLIAMSON'S DISEASES OF FEMALES
AND CHILDREN. Price 2s.

. —_—

HENRY TURNER,

HOM@EOPATHIC CHEMIST,
.41, PICCADILLY, & 13, MARKET ST., MANCHESTER.

AND ALL HOM(EOPATHIC CHEMISTS.












Digitized by GOOS[Q



